SHARP

SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

Sharp Plaza, Mahwah, New Jersey 07430-2135.

SHARP CORPORATION

059-Z0/0¥9-Z0/0€9-Z20

H3ZINVOHO JINOHLO313

Wiz ilh

MODEL
0Z2-630/0Z-640
0Z-650
ELECTRONIC ORGANIZER
OPERATION MANUAL

A

Separate the Quick Reference Guide from this
manual and keep for reference.

Separe la Guia de referencia rapida de este
manual y quardela para usarla como referencia.

0Z-630 model requires 0Z-60K for
‘Zero-Touch’ PC Synchronization




Introduction

CongratulationsonpurchasingtheOZ-630/0Z-640/0Z-650
Bedoic  Oganizer.

Pease read ths operaion manual thooughly 1o famiiaize

yussf wih d te edues o te ui ad b esue yeas o
reisbe  operaion.  Youmayaso fnd it usel t keep this
operaion  manual on hand for  reference.

Someof the accessories  described
avaicbe

in ts manual maynot be
a the tme you puthese ts podud

Allcompanyand/orproductnamesaretrademarksand/or
regsered tedemaks o ter  respedve menufadurers.

Note:

*  ThedifferencesbhetweenOZ-630/0Z-640/0Z-650are
memorycapacity.Also,theOZ-6500rganizerhasan
opical  communicaion mind (IDA), whie 0OZ630 ad
0Z-640donot. Theremainderofthefunctionsare
common.

*  Uness ohewse  spedied, te &¢ admaeid n ts
manual apply to both models.

*  Oneofthemodelsdescribedinthismanualmaynotbe
awskbbe n someocounties.

*  Some of the accessoies  described
uavaldbe N some countries.

in the manual maybe

NOTICE
SHARP stronglyrecommendsthatyoukeepseparate
pemarent witen recods o a mpoiat  daa Dela may
bebs o deed n gy ay eedoc  memay podd
under cerain  circumstances. Therefore,  SHARPassumes
no responsibity for data lost or othewise rendered
unusable whether as aresut of improper use, repais,
defects, battery repacement,  use after the speciied
betery e hes epred o ay de case

fom te we of s podut ad ay of s fundoms, such
as soen cedt  cad numbers, te loss or alteration of
soed dHa, ec

*  The information provided in ths manual is subect



Chapter3TimeManagement ~ ................ 3140
The Calendar  Applicaion
Contents The Schedue  Appication
The To Do Application
The ANN(ANnversary) Application

Chapter4CreatingYourOwnDatabase ... 41-46
Iodudion 1 The Tl Applcaiion
User Fe  Apdicaion
CONENES v 23 Cusomizng  te User FHe  Applcation
Caing for the Omganzer ... 4 ChapterS5Memo  ......ccccocoveiiinnnn 4750
TheMemoApplication
Chapter 1 Geting Started  .....ccoeeeeee 516
PartNamesandFunctions Chapter6DeskAccessories ~ .occveeveene 5162
Geting the Organizer Upand Running The Cac (Calouainn) Appication
Sedig wpie Ogaizr der  hibkain The Clock  Applicaion
Geting t© Know Your Organizer
Chapter7EXpense  ...cccoocevveennennns 63-68
Chapter2GeneralOperation ~ ...cocveee... 17-30 The Expense Application
Opening an Application The Expense Report  Application
Selecing  the Dispay Modes
Creaing a NewEnty Chapter 8 Features and Uliiies for Added Power 6972
Edig anBdaing By Copying or Moving Blocks of Text
Eding  Techniques Copying or Moving Entries
Fndng Spedic Eies i Your Oganizer Specel  Characters
Deding  Eniries
CheckingtheTimeandDate Chapter 9 Usng the Optonal Perpherals ... 7380
CheckingtheMemory ThePeripheralsMenu
The TOOLSMenu- te Organizers  Basc  Utliies Tiarskering Deia

Exchanging Infomation  with a Personal  Computer
Ponts t remember when using peripherals



Chapter 10 Personalizing Your Organizer —....... 81-88
The SatUp  Display
Seing  te Owne’s Infomaton
Locking te Organizer
Changing the Calendar Display Format
Seedng  te e ot vew

AppendiCes  ......coviiiiiiiiiiiee 8993
A Reseing the Organizer
A st gpein
B. Battery Replacement
General  guideines
Repecng  the operaling  betieries
C. Spedicaions

INdEX oo 94-98



Caring for the Organizer

The Organzer contains  sophisticated cireuiry

and a gass

dispay panel which can be damaged if not handed with care.
Afew precauions  shoud be taken regadng the Organizer's
cae D emue i gwes you mayyeas o reibe  and toube

fee w2

*  Keepthe Organizerawayfrom
edeme hest Donat kae t onte
dashboardofacarornearany
sue o hed Dot bae © n ay
placethatisextremelydampor

* Donat dop te Ogarzer o sijedt
it D s2ee mped o edeme e
BendingtheOrganizerundulycan
damage it

*  Donotuseextremeforcewhen
pressng the keys. Donot use any
shap, ponted obedt o even your
fngemeks D pes tem

Sharporhardobjectcanscratch
anddamagethe Organizer.Make

uUe i 5 adequeey poeded  when
cared wih oher obeds. Donot
cay i lbose n abeg o bietese
fnd apocket or secure compartment

Cen te Omrier oy wh asdh
dy doh Donot use shers

Do not cany the Organizer around
n you bak pode, asi maybresk
when you st down. The display is
mededf gess and 5 ety delcae.

Se ts podid B not waepod, donat ek o soe
it whee fuids, for exampe water, can spash oo i
Radops,  weler spay, e,  oofee,  seem paspiaion,

ec. w a0 case nmalilndon

Replace the batteries

as soon as they become weak (see

p90). Faling 1 repace weak batteies  mayresut  in

kdege o st daa



R________SEEN

5-16

CHAPTER 1
Getting Started

Thi s chapt er expl ai ns ever yt hi ngyou needt o know
t o set up and begi nwor ki ngwi t hyour G gani zer,
fromnstallingthebatteriestoinitialization The
chapt er al soi ncl udesal abel edil lustrationof the
partsof the@gani zer, andbasi cexpl anationof its
key f eat ures, fromt he keyboardt ot he di spl ay and
i tssynol s.

©

8/6/98, 4:04 PM



| T | © H N N .

Part Names and Functions

O spl ay
I(_ E}, Shows i nfornati on, andi s usedfor navi gating

thevari ousfuncti ons.

€ %@"‘
i E—— Nureri c keypad

mmm Usedf or operatingthecal cul at or andentering

nunier si not her appl i cati ons.
(4] [5] (9] (]

= % E% Appl i cati onkeys

| Sartsappropri ateappl i cati ons.

, I— Infrared Transfer (1 RDA)
u For data transfer between two (Z-650
=101 -EE O gani zersvi atheinfraredport. (onl'y (7650

hast hefunctionof i nfraredtransfer.)
IE (W] [EI (AT ] (][] IE] IEI -

III IE' [I'I El E][I'I @ [I'I -_ ggﬂ?m char act er s and conmands
@@@E.@@@ﬁ@ |
) [aracE | (W] (08) (ERTER -_)l
=0

4-pi ncabl ej ack
Qonnect s 4 pin Gomuni cati on Cabl e f or
otherinterfaces, etc.

5-16 6 i 8/6/98, 4:04 PM



R TEEEEN © H N N .

— Reset button
Intiaizesandresets
the Qgani zer.

stationfor PC
conmuni cat i on.

Connect s the docki ng Getting the Organizer Up and Running .
1

Instal lingthebatter es

Lock button

Qpens the O ganzi er. 1  Set thebatteryrepl acenent swtchon the bottomof t he
Qgani zer to RBPLACE BATTER ES (the red dot becones
vis b .

2 Yideoff theoperatingbatteri escover.

I nfraredport

For wrel ess
comuni cationw th
ot her (Z- 650

Q gani zers.

Batteryrepl acenent sw tch
Locksthebattery
conpar t nent t o prevent
accesstothebatteries

Cperatingbattery
conpar t nent
Hol ds operatingbattery

3 Inserttwobatteriesontopof theribbontab, naki ngsure
they are posi ti onedcorrect!|yaccordingtoplus (+ and
ninus (-) pol arity, as shownbel ow

5-16 7 i 8/6/98, 4:04 PM



| T |

4 Repl acet he cover.

5 Set the battery repl acenent swtch back to NORVAL
CPERATI ON(t he red dot di sappears) .

*  The OQganizer will not function unless the battery
replacement switch is in the NORVAL OPERATI ON

positi on
Iritidizrg
TheOgani zer nust beinitializedwhenit isusedfor thefirst
tine.
1 Pressandholdthe[ QN key.

2 Wil ehol dingdownthe [ QN key, pushthe RESET button
ont he bott omof the Q gani zer usi nga pen or sone ot her
poi nt ed obj ect. Thefol | ow ngnessagewi | | appear .

Do =2ou reullu want to initiolize
the aorsanizer’s memors Cthis will
delete all data2?

Fes Mo

3 Press[Y] toselect theNaneH el dSetting.

©

H N N .

The Nane F el d Setti ng wi ndowappear s.

7

[~ RAHE TTELL SETTIRG

Please determine the order that gou
want to_wiew the First and Last Homes
i the TEL aprlication.

Flease zelect either ortion [1] or [2]
and rress [EMTER].

l-"La=t Mome"s"First Hame"
H vFir=t Hame" "Laszt Hame"

Press 1 or 2 to select the desired nane order. Press
[ ENTER when you have fi ni shed.

Q youcanpress[N toinitializetheQganizer rather t han
tosel ect theNane H el d Setti ng.
The LAD Gont rast screent hen appear s.

If thedisplayisnot clear, press[ A] and[ W] or [ FREM
and[ NEXT] unti | thedisplayissatisfactory.

Press [ ENTER when ready.

The nessage “V@rking... P ease Wit.” appears while the
Qgani zer proceedsw ththeinitializationprocedure.

The O gani zer thenautonatical l ystartsthe SETUPUtility, so
that theowner i nfornation, theti neanddat eandvari ous ot her
settingsare defi nedbef ore use.

©

8/6/98, 4:04 PM



R TEEEEN

5-16

Setting up the Organizer after Initialization

The O gani zer t akes you t hrough t he vari ous st eps needed t o
set upthe O gani zer bef ore use. These st eps ar e descri bed
bel ow V¢ strongly reconmendt hat you conpl etetheentire
SET WP procedure before starting to actually use your
Q gani zer.

Wl cone nessages and i nstructions
Settingthe Owner | nfornation
Settingthed ock

Wser’ s Pref erences

I

V¢l cone nessages and i nst ructi ons

After conpl etingt he LCDGntrast settingabove, the O gani zer
di spl aysthefol | ow ngwel cone nessage, brieflyoutliningits
functi ons.

Look what Qour rnew oraanizer con dod

Trock wJour exFenzes

Store hundreds of names and numbers
Orgonize w@our busyg schedule

Marnose all of @our thinss to do

And muchs muchs more ...

Fress [EWTER]to run setur.

Eab oL ok

Press [ ENTER to proceed w ththe User Setup.

The Wser Setupi ntroducti onappearst o expl a nt he oper at i ons
youareabout tocarryout.

9 ©

©

H N N .

Press [ ENTER to conti nue.

The Wser Setup Basi ¢ I nstructions appear toinstruct you how
tonove aroundt he screenduri ng User Set up and nornal use.

Youcanuse[ A] [ V] [ <] [ ] tonovearoundt he screen.
You can al so use [PREV] and [NEXT] to nove fromfield to
fidd

Press [ ENTER toproceedw thsettingthe Oaner | nfornation
(or [CANCHL] toexit the SETUPprocedure).

Settingthe Qwner’ s | nfornation

The Oaner | nfornationconprises your nane, address and
t el ephone nunber .

* |f you nake a nistake while entering the Oaner
Information, don't worry! You can anend the Qaner
I nfornationeasi |l yduri ngnornal use, soj ust proceedw th
therest of the Wser Setup. (see PREFERENCES, p. 82)

1 After pressing [ENTER after the previous Basic
Instructions screen, the Set Oaner | nfor nati on screen

appears.
[ SET OWAER TALORARETION o]

MAHE Pat Jones_
HUMBER
FODRESS

Fre== [ENTER] to ==t ur the CLOCK: or
[CAMCEL] to exit csetur.

8/6/98, 4:04 PM



| T |

2 Enter your nane, thenpress|[ W] or [ NEXT] .
Thecursor novestothe NQ fi el d.

3 Enter your nuniber an exanpl e, tel nunber, nobi | e phone
nunier, etc. Thenpress|[ W] or [ NEXT]. The cur sor noves
tothe ADDRESSfi el d.

4 Enter your ful | address.

*  Press[ <] tonovethestart of thenext |inei n ACDRESS

5 Press [ENTER when done.

Press [ENTER to proceed with setting up the dock as

described bel ow (or [CANCEL] to quit the User Setup
procedure) .

Settingthed ock

I norder for the Gal endar, Schedul e, To Do, and ot her ti ne-
based appl i cationst owork correctly, thebuilt-incl ock nust
beset tothecorrect tine, dateandcity. TheQ ockapplication
displaysthetineintwodifferent cities: thelLocal city, where
theuser normal | ylivesor works, andtheVWrldcity, whichis
any ot her cityof theuser’ schoi ce. WWent he G gani zer i sfirst
initialized, theLocal cityisautonatical lyset t o NewYork, and
theWrldcityis London. Beforesettingthed ock’scorrect
tine, youshoul dfirst sel ect theLocal dtyfor whi chyouwant
toset thetine.

Ater enteringthe Gwner | nfornati onabove, thefol | ow ngli st
of citiesappears:

CHAMGE LOCRL CITY

Hit ang kew for more cities.
[4] to zetr reset if citd ohzerues DST.

i MEL YORE i USA
B HORFOLE i USA
B OKLAHOMA CITY USA
0 OMAHA i USA

[CAHCEL 1-[EMTER ]

1 |f thedesiredcitydoesnot appear, press[ PRV or [ NEXT]
todi splaynorecities.

*  Youcanjunptoaparticul ar countryby pressi ngthefirst
letter of that country’ snane.

2  SHlect thedesiredcitybynovingthecursortoit andthen
press [ENTER toconfirm O sel ect nunbers[1] - [4]
dretly.

The Dayl i ght Savi ng Ti ne scr een appears.

3 IfyourcityiscurrentlyonDaylight SavingTine, press[Y],
otherwsepress[N .

The ADJUST TI ME DATE wi ndow t hen appear s.

4  Select the tine systemyou want the dockto use by

pressing[ «d] or [ p], thenpress[ W] or [ NEXT].

5 IntheLCCALDATEfield, press[ ¥ ] todisplaythe pop-
up cal endar . Use [ PRBV] and [ NEXT] t o sel ect t he current
nont h, thenusethe arrowkeysto sel ect today’ s date.

H N N .

10

5-16 10 i

8/6/98, 4:04 PM



R TEEEEN

5-16

6 Press[ENTER oncet he dat e has been sel ect ed.
The pop-up cal endar di sappears and the date now
appears i nthe LOCAL DATEf i el d.

7 Enter thelocal tine, preced ngsingle-digit hours and
mnuteswth“0”.

8 Press [PM to select PMor [AV for AM then press
[ENTER .

Anewscreenthenappearstoinformyouthat the basi c set up
procedur ei s nowconpl eted, andthe O gani zer i s ready f or
use. However, thereareot her areasi nwhi chyou can cust om ze
your O gani zer further by setti ngvari ous opti ons.

Advanced Set up

1 Select ADVANCED SETWP fromthe UWser Setup screen.

The Wser Setupdi spl ay t henappears. There aret hr ee choi ces
avalad e

Change Wrid dty
Set Sart-upOsplay
Lock O gani zer

I f youdo not w shtoset t heAdvancedSetupat thistine, press
[ENTER toexit set up. The Gl endar appl i cationdi spl aythen
appear s, and you can begi nt o use your Q gani zer.

To set one of the Advanced Setup, select the appropriate
option.

) ©

©

H N N .

SttingtheVrlddty

Aswel | assettingtheLocal Gty previously, youcanal sosel ect
theworldcity, usedtodisplaythetinei nanother city of your
choi ce al ongsi de the Local tine. Wen the O ganizer is
initiaized theWrldcityissettolLondon.

Tosel ect theVdridcity:

1 Select CHANGE WIRLD A TY fromthe Advanced Setup
screen.

The CHANGEVWRLDQA TY screenappears. Alist of sixcapital
citiesisgiven wthfourcitiesd spl ayedat oneti ne.

2 If thecityyouw shtosel ect doesnot appear inthelist,
typethefirst | etter of thedesiredcountry.

3 Slectthedesiredcitybynovingthecursortoit andthen
press [ ENTER . O sel ect nunbers[1] - [4] directly.

SttingtheSart-upD spl ay

You cancontrol theway G gani zer behaves eachtineyouturn
it on, includingthe backgroundthat appears. The Sart-up
di spl ayof fersfour opti ons:

START-WP 1.  dobe & SHARP | ogo
START-UP 22 ArHane

START-WP 3:  Wrld Map | nage
START-WP 4: NONE

8/6/98, 4:04 PM

11



| T |

12

1 Inthe START-WP field, you can choose a decorative
background tobe di spl ayed each tinethe G ganizeris
turnedon.

2  Pressnunber 1-4toget thedesireddisplay.

The Advanced Set up screen r eappear s.

Settingt he Passwor d and Locki ng t he O gani zer

The O gani zer al | ows you t o keep sel ected entriesi nyour
QO gani zer secure by locking it wth a password. Ohce the
Qgani zer i s | ocked, the Secret entri es cannot be accessed
until the O gani zer i s Uhl ocked, for whi chthe password nust
be gi ven.

Sel ect thisoptionif youwant to definea passwordand | ock
the Qgani zer.

1 Fromthe Advanced Setup screen, select LOCK

ORGANI ZER.
The Set Password and Lock G gani zer screen appear s.
2  Enter the passwordyouw shto usethen press [ ENTER .
3 Re-typethepasswordto confirmandthen press [ ENIER .

A message appears rem nding you to remenber your
passwordor keepit i nasaf epl ace.

5-16 12

©

©

4 Press [ENTER.

The Advanced Set up screen r eappear s.

To start worki ngw t ht he O gani zer

After initializationand theUser Setuphas beenset, the
Q gani zer i sready t o be used f or nornal work, suchasthe
entryof infornation.

1 Select START CRGAN ZI NG

The Gal endar appl i cati onopensinthe 3-Mnthvi ew

2 Select any applicati onyouw shtouse by pressingthe
cor respondi ng key.

Tur ni ngt he G gani zer on and of f

Press [N toturnthe power onand [ GFF] toturnthe power
off. TheQgani zer wl | not operateif thebatteryrepl acenent
switchisinthe REPLACEBATTER ESpositi on.

Aut o power of f

Toconservebatterypover, the@ganizerw | turnitselfoffifit
has not beenused f or about 7 consecuti ve ninut es. However,
inorder toavoi dacci dental | yinterrupti ngdatatransfers, the
aut o pover - of f functioni s di sabl edwhi | e cormuni catingw t h
ot her devi ces.

I f the O gani zer’ spover goes of f autonati cal | ybeforeanentry
you have beenworki ngwi this storedinan application, the

8/6/98, 4:04 PM

H N N .



R TEEEEN

5-16

dataw || not belost. Wenyoupress[ N, the Qgani zer wl |
returntothe sane operatingst at e as bef or et he power t urned
of f autonatically.

SettingthelLcontrast tosuit variouslighting
condi ti ons

Fromtinetotineg, thecontrast of theLCDdi spl ay nay havet o
be adj ustedfor i deal readability. Younay find, for exanpl e,
that acontrast settingthat wasfinefor thehoneor of fi cei s not
adequat e when out door s or whent ravel i ngon publ i ctransport.
Fol | owt he procedur e bel owt o adj ust t he LCDcontr ast .

1 Press [ME\J three tines to open the TOOS nenu.

2  Select ADJUST LCD CONTRAST.

3 Adjust thecontrast by pressing[ A] and[ ¥] or [ PREM
and [ NEXT] .

4  Press[ENMER whenyouaresatisfiedw ththecontrast.

Tur ni ng t he key beep on and of f

The Q gani zer can be set t o make a sound (a beep) eachtine
akey is pressed. This nay hel p yout o know whet her a key
has been pressed properly. Thedefaul t settingison, indicated
by a nusi cal synbol J*onthe bottomof the display. Youcan
use t he TQOLS nenu t o change t he setti ng.

1 Press [ME\J three tines to open the TOOS nenu.

) ©

©

H N N .

2 Select KEY SOND ON( indicates that theoptionis
curentlyset.)

The key beep is nowturned off andthe nusi cal synbol ™
di sappear s fromt hebottonl i ne of t hedi spl ay.

Backl i ght

The G gani zer provi desa bui | t-i nBackl i ght, whi chal | ows you
tovi ewt he di spl ay and use t he O gani zer eveninlowlight
conditions, eg. i natheater, restaurant, or busi nesspresentati on.
Pressi ng[ BAXKLI GHT] oncei | | uminat est he di spl ay f or ar ound
fifteenseconds. Wen al ready on, press [ BAXKLI GHT] agai n
toturnit off.

I f youpress[2nd] [ BAKLI GHT], the Backlight will renai non
for as | ong as you conti nuet o use t he O gani zer, until you
havenot typedany key f or fifteenseconds. Thi si suseful i f you
want toenter or accesssoneinfornati onthat w il takel onger
thanfifteenseconds.

The Backl i ght may remai nonfor | essthanfifteensecondsi f
thebatteryl evel i sveryl ow or duri ngdat atransfer.

Not e: Do not use t he Backl i ght unnecessari | y.

* Snce the Backlight drains power fromthe operating
batteri es, excessi veuseof theBacklight w il significantly
reduceyour batterylife.

*  (ntinuoususeof theBacklight wil, overtine, |eadto
gradual | oss of bright ness.

8/6/98, 4:04 PM

13



| T |

14

Getting to Know Your Organizer

Z- 630, (Z-640, (Z-650 Organi zers are a conpact yet

sophi sti cat edi nf or nat i on nanagenent devi ce t hat you can
use anytine, anywhere. Their applicationsandutilitiesal | ow
youtoenter andorgani zeinfornati on, andit has powerful

conmuni cati onsfacilitiesthat enabl eyoutoput that i nfornation
t o opti numuse when you returnto your hone or of fi ce. You
can quickly update your conputerized nailing lists, for

exanpl e, or eventransfer your notes, | ettersand nenos ont o
a PCfor further processi ng.

Applications

Qperati onsont he @ gani zer ar e perfornedusi ngappl i cati ons.
The O gani zer’'s Gl endar and Schedul e, for exanple, are
applicationsthat recordanddisplaytinerel atedi nfornation.
Tostart anapplication, pressthe correspond ngkey onthe
topof t he keyboar d.

Wien wor ki ngi n one appl i cati on, you can sw tcht o anot her
appl i cationsi npl y by pressi ngt hat appl i cati onkey. Dat abei ng
processedi nthefirst applicationw | | besaved, evenif theentry
i s not conpl ete.

Menu oper at i ons

Anot her power ful aspect of usingthe Qganizerisits nenu
system whi chcan be usedto qui ckly i ssue conmands and
per f or moper at i ons. Two uni ver sal nenus, PREFERENCES and
TOOLS areavail abl efromal | applications. I naddition, all

5-16 14

©

©

appl i cations have a nenu for functi ons and conmands t hat
arespeci fi ctoeachapplicati on.

Press [ MENJ once di spl ays the application nenu, which
contai ns the operations and commands specific to the
particul ar appl i cation. Pressi ng[ ME\J successi vel y di spl ays
the PREFERENCES, TOOLS and PERI PHERALS nenus.

E FEEFEFEMCES
[l SET_SECRET STRTUS
SECRET

SET STARRT-UP DISFLAY
LIMEFR:

]

2]
El
0 SET THEORMATION
H SET UF DATE FORMAT

3 SET UP LEEKLY FORMAT

Pop- up nmenus

The O gani zer’ s pop- up nenus of f er a conveni ent and ef fi ci ent
net hod of sel ecti ngoptionsfrompre-definedlists, sinmlarto
nmany of thel atest personal conputer applicationsoftware
packages. Mbst appl i cati ons and f uncti ons cont ai n sone pop-
upfiel ds. Went he user novest ooneof thesefi el ds, the pop-
up synbol appearsontheright of thefield Pressing[ ¥ 1]
causest he pop-upnenut o appear, contai ningalist of options
or val uescurrent| yavai | abl ef or that fi el d. Youcant hensel ect
thedesireditenfronthelist wthout havingtotypeanytext.

Inaddition, al | datefiel dsfuncti onas pop-upfi el ds. Wiet her a
datecanbeentered, theuser canpress|[ ¥ ] todisplaythe
speci al pop- up one- nont h cal endar. You can use [ PREV] and
[ NEXT] tosel ect the desiredmonth, thenthe arrowkeysto
sel ect the desireddate. Younay findthis nore conveni ent
thantypi ngi nthedat edirectly, si ncethepop-upcal endar al so
shows t he days of t he week.

8/6/98, 4:04 PM

H N N .



5-16

S M T W T F S H
T H

DATE Yy 5 B 1 8
TIME 910 11 12 13 4 15
LESCRIPTION IE 17T 18 19 20 21 22
231 a4 25 36 21 28 23
ELREN]

M-D= 82

The keyboar d

The O gani zer’ s keyboar d has a st andard | ayout, just | ikea
typewiter or conputer. [ 4~] worksjust |iketheShift keyona
typewiter or conputer, and[2nd] [ 4] islikethe Caps Lock
key.

Above t he keyboard are the speci al keys used tostart the
Q gani zer’ svari ous appl i cati ons, workw t ht he vari ous nenus
and controal the cursor onthe screen.

Synbol s i n white above a key suchas’ or : can be accessed
by hol di ngdown[ <] andt hen pressi ngt he appropri at e key.

Functi ons i n bl ue above a key, such as HELP, can be accessed
by pressi ngt he parti cul ar key af t er pressi ng[ 2nd]. Therei s no
needt o hol d down [ 2nd] whi | e you press t he desi r ed key.

*  Seci al syniol sandcharacters, suchas “&, “?" and“/”,
can al so be entered by using [SMBL]. For a full
expl anati on, seeP. 71.

) ©

©

H N N .

O spl ay synbol s

The fol | ow ng syniol s appear at t he bott omof t he screento
i ndi cat evari ous oper at i hgcondi ti ons.

*

4

2nd

BATT

CAPS

Thi s synibol appears at t he bott omof t he di spl ay
toindicatethat thecurrent entry (i n\M ewor Edit
node) has been narked as Secret.

These syniool sindicatethat al | infornationi nan
entry cannot be shown simultaneously on the
di splay. Theadditional entriesor fiel dswhich
cannot fit onto the display can be viewed by
pressi ngt he di spl ayed ar r owkeys.

The [ 2nd] key has been pr essed.

The operatingbatteri es are weak and needt o be
repl aced (see p. 90)

[2nd] [ 4] has been pressed. | n caps | ock mode,
all typedlettersw | bei nupper case. Press|[2nd]
[ 4] agai ntoturnoff caps| ock.

The G gani zer i s ocked. Entri es narked as secr et
cannot be accessed wthout first entering the
passwor d and unl ocki ngt he G gani zer (seep. 83).
Theentryonthe di spl ay canbe edi t ed.

Al al arns are enabl ed. Wient hi s synbol i s not

shown, the al armsound f or any al arns t hat have
beenset i s di sabl ed(seep. 60).

8/6/98, 4:04 PM

15



| T |

16

o The key soundi s on (see p. 13).

B Thi s synibol appears at t he bott omof t he di spl ay
vhi | et he backl i ght i son.

Bui | t-inhel pand ot her nessages

The O gani zer has abuilt-in hel pfeaturewhichacts asa
conveni ent, on-1inereferencenanual . Youcancal | upthe kel p
featureat anytinesinplyby pressing[2nd] [HELF. Orline
hel pi s qui teextensi ve, soyounay haveto cal | up norethan
onescreentofindtheinfornati onyourequire.

Wenbui I t-inhel pi s not avai l abl e

On-linehel pi sonlyavail abl ewhencal | edfromanappl i cation
screen, ie. not whileperforning anenu conmand, openi ng
nmessage box or sone ot her operation. Pressing[2nd] [ HALF
whentherei snoapplicationdispl ayonthescreenw | | have no
effect. Hel pi sal sonot avai | abl ew t hi nthe@ ockand Gl cul at or
appli cation.

Howtousebuilt-inHel p

If you press [2nd] [HELF] fromany application screen
(excl udi ng d ock), the HALP| NDEX appear s:

WHAT WOULD ¥OU LIKE HELF ON7

12 Creating a new entra
23 Searching entries
23 Editing

4y Deletina

32 beneral hele

[CAMCEL 12

ecti Presz number Guit

5-16 16

©

©

To get Help, press the nunber corresponding to thenenu
option describing the kind of Help you want. Pressing
[ CANCH] t akes you back t ot hedi spl ay youwerei nprevi ously.
After selecting a nunber, the first page of help for
correspondi ngtopi ci s di spl ayed.

| f you nake a sel ecti onfront he above nenu, t he di spl ay t hat
appearsw | | resenbl et he fol | ow ng exanpl e:

REATIHMG A_HEW EHTR‘r‘ - FROM SCHEDULE 1
Use [HEAT] or [FPREY] to scroll throus
schedule and disrlad the desired dote

= Press [HEW]

= Enter the start and end time

= Enter un alarm time if desired

= TuR a_descrirtion

=)
. Press [EHTER] to store the entry
[HEXT 1z

Mare help [CAMCEL 1: Quit

Inthi stypeof display, pressi ng[ NEXT] t akes yout ot he next
page of t hedi spl ay, pressi ng[ PREV] t akes yout ot he previ ous
page, and pressing [ CANCH] takes you back to the HELP
I NDEX nmenu.

Frontinetotineduringnornal operation, theQ ganizer wll
di spl ay nessages t o gui de you t hr ough necessary t asks. Many
of these nessageswi || gi ve you a choi ce of conmands or ask
youtoconfirm nportant operations, whileothersw | sinply
displayinfornationfor youtoread. | nnost cases, you nust
nake a sel ecti on or si npl y acknow edge t he nessage bef ore
cont i nui ng.

QG her messages nay display infornation briefly before
di sappeari ng.

8/6/98, 4:04 PM

H N N .



Chapter 2
General Operation

This chapter introduces most of the
Organizer’s basic operations. The Tel
application will be used for the
examples. However, most of the
techniques described here canbe applied
toallofthe Organizer’s applications.

Opening an Application

To start an application, simply press the
corresponding key, located on the top of the 2

keyboard. Each time you press [CALENDAR],
[SCHEDULE], [TO DO], [ANN], [CLOCK], [TEL],
[USERFILE], [MEMO], [EXPENSE], [DAILY]or [CALC/
CONV], the selected application will appear.

Any application already being displayed will

be hiddenwheneveranewapplicationis selected.

You can always return to another application at

the exact point where you left off simply by

17



pressing its key again. However, only one
application at a time can ever be displayed.

Selecting the Display Modes

Once an application is open, you can switch
between three basic display modes: Index, View
and Edit. Each display mode has its own unique
appearance and particular purpose. Index mode
isnormally the defaultviewwhen an application

is opened, and provides a summary of the
individual entries that have been created.
Pressing [ENTER] after selecting a particular
entry causes the entry to be displayed in View
mode, which shows the full details of the entry.
During View mode, the word VIEW appears at the
top of the screen, and no entry details may be
altered.

Pressing [EDIT], either when an entry is
displayed in View mode or is selected in Index
Mode, causes the entry to be displayed in Edit

mode. The entry’s details can then be altered
asdesired—During Edit mode, the word EDIT
appears at the top of the screen. Edit mode is
also used when an entry is being created (by
pressing [NEW]).

*  The Calc (except Conversion function) and
Clock applications do not have Index, View
or Edit modes.

Index mode

Index mode shows you a one line view of each
entry within the application. This allows you

to easily find a particular entry, which you
canthendisplayinfull (Viewmode) by pressing
[ENTER].

[ TELEFHGRE IRz

AL, WHITE TP H-Eo TS990
CAGGIAND: Ra-{ 914-T82-2171
DAHEAMURA H- 21 2-555-105a
IRESHMAT: FR- 91A-555-2129
FERRANTI: WI-i 914-555-2123

HARWOOD s JOHH: 817-555-8132
HOSTETTER, - 713-555-1528
JOHESs PAT 1-52 6 SHARP CORP-

[DUBET joperations:

[NEW] Creates anew entry for the current
application (in Edit mode).

[EDIT] Displays the currently selected
entry and edits it (Edit mode).




fODEC—— Deletes the currently selected
entry.

[PREV] Displays any previous/subsequent
entries not shown.

[ AIl V1 Selectsanentry

[ ¥] Displays category menuand user can
select a category.

View mode
View mode allows you to see the full details of

an entry, without being able to edit or change
it.

[ TELETHONE
FotsJones
[SHARF CORPORATION
[SUPERY [SOR

[281-529-2260
[281-529-3595
infodshare. com

[NEXT] Bl 9th Averue

Hew vork HY 16819 U A

Other operations:

[NEW]

Creates anew entry for the current

application (in Edit mode).

Editsthe currently displayed entry.

Dele\rs the currently selected

Displays any previous/subsequent

entries not shown.

Displays any information not

shown within an entry.

[EDIT]
[DEL]
entry,
[PREV]
[ Al VI
Edit mode

Edit mode is used to create a new entry or edit
an existing entry.

[ TELEFTOAE
CATEGORY BUSIHESS

LAST HAME Bt

FIRST HAME Jares

COMPANY SHARF CORPORATION
[TITLE SUPERYISOR
OFFICER 281-529-22680

Faxg 201-529-9695

QHEL

Other operations:

[CANCEL]

When user cancel to edit the data

in edit mode, “Do you really want
tothrow away all ofthese changes?

Yes/No”

will

be shown for

- B

19



confirmation.

[ENTER] Stores an entry in the Organizer's
memory or initiates an operation.

[ ¥] Activatesthe pop-upmenuforafield
displaying the “pop-up” symbol.

[ Al V] Moves the cursor
[ €1l ]

[PREV] Selects a field.
[NEXT]

Creating a New Entry

In Index or View mode, pressing [NEW] opens a
blank form for creating a new entry.

Make the following new Tel entry:

CATEGORY PERSONAL
FIRST NAME Pat

LAST NAME Jones
COMPANY SHARP CORPORATION
TITLE SUPERVISOR
OFFICE# 201-529-8200

FAX# 201-529-9695

1. Press [TEL] to open the application.

The application opens in Index mode.

2.

Press [NEW] on the keyboard.

A blank form opens in Edit mode.

9.

[ TELEFTORE
CATEGORT PERSONAL
L AST WAME  _

FIRST HAME
COMPAHY

Type in the last name Jones.

Press [ ¥ ] or [NEXT] to move to the FIRST
NAME field.

Type in Pat.

Press[ V¥ ]or[NEXT]tomovetothe COMPANY
field.

Type in SHARP CORPORATION.

Press [ WV ] or [NEXT] to move to the TITLE
field.

Type in SUPERVISOR.

10. Press| ¥ ]or[NEXT]tomove tothe OFFICE#

field.

11. Type in 201-529-8200.

12. Press [ W ] or [NEXT] to move to the FAX#

1



13. Type in 201-529-9695.

14. Press| A)or[PREV]tomovetothe CATEGORY

field. Press [ ¥ ]to open the pop-up menu.
Press [1] - [8] to select the appropriate
option.

15. Press [ENTER] to store the entry.

The message “Stored!” appears briefly. The entry
is now stored in the Organizer's memory and
displayed in View mode.

*  For other useful methods available in Edit
mode, see below.

*  Press[2nd][ENTER]tostore anedited entry
as new, leaving the original unchanged.

Editing an Existing Entry

To edit an entry already stored in memory, you
must first access the entry in Edit mode (in
which it was originally created).

1. Press [TEL] to open the application.
2—Setect the desired entry in Index mode.

3. Press[EDIT]toopentheentryin Editmode.

4. Make any necessary changes.

5. Press[ENTER]to store the changes when you
are finished.

The new, edited entry is now stored, replacing
the original entry.

Editing Techniques

This section explains all the general editing
techniques used in Edit mode when making a new
entry or editing an existing entry in all of

the applications. (The Memo application has
many additional features for working with text;

see p.47 for more information.)

21



22

Fields

Mostapplications divide the display into field
boxes. The number of fields in each application
varies, as dothe types offields. The different
types of field include text fields, a date
field, time fields and pop-up fields. There are
also a few special types of text fields. In the
User Filesapplication, you candefinethe number
andnames offields according toyour preferences

(see p.43).

You can type any character into a text field.

The size of a text field is limited only by the

size of the entry. Text fields adjust their

size automatically to accommodate the number
of lines entered.

Only a date can be entered in a date field,
usually in the format MM/DD/YYYY. For example,
you would type 06231998 to enter JUNE 23, 1998.

Only a time of day can be entered in the time
field, in the format of HH:MM followed by [AM]
or [PM] (for AM and PM). For example, to enter
9:00 AM, you would type 0900 then press [AM].

Whemthepop-up symbol V¥ appears by a field

while editing an entry, this indicates that a

pop-up menu is available for the field. The

pop-up menu contains alist of values available

for the field, and is used by pressing [ Y]
and selecting the desired value from the pop-up

list. Note that the pop-up symbol only appears

nextto afield in Edit mode, when the field is

selected. When you move out of a pop-up field,

the pop-up symbol disappears.

The cursor

The cursorisusedtoworkwith text, indicating

the position where text will be entered or

deleted. It is also used to select items from

menus or lists.

In text fields, where there is no restriction

on the type of text (letters or numbers) that

can be entered, the cursor appears as [ ]in
insertion mode, or I as in overwrite mode (see

p.23).

In the date and time fields, the cursor appears
as [, indicating that numbers only should be
entered in a specified format (see above).

* In text fields or boxes when there is no
characteratthe cursor position, the cursor
appears as _.



Typing in text

Typing in text is simple and straightforward.
The Organizer's keyboard layout is just like
the keyboard on a typewriter or computer.

Letters (lower-case and upper-case)

Any of the standard letters (A to Z) can be
entered by pressing the corresponding key. All

letters will normally appear in lower case.

Hold down either ofthe [ 1>]keyswhile pressing
letter key(s) toenter upper-case letters. [2nd]

[ 4> 1] functions like a “Caps lock” key on a
typewriter orcomputer. Once pressed, the symbol

CAPS will appear in the display. Any letters

typed while the Organizer is in CAPS mode will
appear in upper case. To switch back to lower-

case mode, simply press [2nd] [ 4>]again. To
enter lower-case letters while in CAPS mode,

hele-devid———|whilepressing-aetter key.

Numbers

Numbers are entered using the numeric keypad
located totherightofthe display. The numbers

are entered regardless of whether CAPS mode is
on or off.

Symbols

Fhe-symbetsthat appear in white above certain

keys can be entered directly from the keyboard.
Holdingdown[ 4>]while pressingthe appropriate
key will allow you to enter these symbols.
Colons can be entered by holding down [

pressing the [ « ] key. In addition, a large
number of special symbols are available by
pressing [SMBL] (see p.71)

: .

You can move the cursor around the display with

the cursor keys [ ], | 2 Aland[
]. In addition, you can hold any cursor key
down for continuous rapid movement.

Thefollowing convenientkeyboard shortcuts are
also available in Edit mode:

[2nd] [ P ] Moves the cursor to the end of the
line.

[2nd] [ <] Moves the cursor to the beginning
of the line.

[2nd] [ A 1Moves the cursor to the first line
of a field.

4r]and

23



24

[2nd] [ V¥ 1 Moves the cursor to the last line

of a field.
Inserting and overwriting text

To insert text into some existing text, move

the cursor past the character after which you
wishtoinserttextand begin typing. Insertion

mode is the Organizer's default setting,

indicated by the triangle cursor <. To switch
to the overwriting mode, press [INS]. Any text

you enter will replace the existing text. The

cursor appears as I in the overwrite mode. To
switch back to the previous mode, press [INS]

again.

Deleting text
If you make a mistake while entering text, use

the following keys to erase the incorrecttext,
then enter the correct text:

[BS] Deletes the character before the
cursor
[DEL] Deletes the character at the

cursor’s current location.
Working with blocks of text

Working with ablock oftextis sometimes easier

and more convenientthanworking with characters
one by one. The first step is to select the
text to work with.

1. Hold down the [ 4> 1 key while using the
cursor keys to move over the entire text
that you want to work with. This will

“highlight” the text (display itin reverse

white on black).

[ TELEFTORE
CATEGORY BUSIMESS
LAST HAME 0.1
FIRST HAME Jores
COMPAMY SHARF CORPORATION
TITLE SUPERYISOR
CFFICER 281-529-22680

wi 261-529-2695
QMEHR

2. You can now perform a number of operations
on the selected text:

[BS] or [DEL] Deletes the selected text.

[2nd] [COPY]  Copies the selected text to the
clipboard so that it can later be
pasted to another location.

[2nd] [CUT] Deletes the selected text from its
current location and moves it to
the clipboard.

[2nd] [PASTE] Replaces the selected text with

whatever is currently in the

clipboard.



Once text is selected, any new text that is
typed in will replace the selected text. This

can be useful if you are replacing one block of
text with another, as selecting the old text
and then typing the new text saves you the
trouble of actually deleting it first.

*  You can also delete selected text using
DATA DELETION from the menu.

- For a full explanation of the Cut/Copy/
Paste functions, see p.69.

Scrolling the display

If there is more information than can be
disptayed-atome time, an arrow will appear at
the bottom of the display. The arrows indicate
the direction you need to scroll in. Press |

Jor[ A ] to scroll the information one line
at a time.

Finding Specific Entries in Your Organizer

There are a number of ways that you can locate
entries and information in your Organizer. One
is to scroll between entries using the [NEXT]
and [PREV] keys. Others are as follows.

Using Index mode

Indexmode givesyoualisting of allthe entries
in a particular application.

Indexmode givesyoualisting of allthe entries
in a particular application. It is useful for
providingasummary listofthe entries contained
forthatapplication, fromwhich adesired entry
may be selected.

Many applications open in whichever mode was
active when they were lastused, ie. View, Edit
or Index mode.

1. Press the desired application key.

2. Ifitis not already displayed, switch to
Index mode by pressing [CANCEL].

A list of the existing entries appears.

3. If the desired entry is not displayed, you
can scroll the list of entries by pressing

25



[ V]and[ Al

BUSTHESS

A.WHITE

TOFTICO
CAGE [AHD s Re-

i TRIAHGLE D
TEHEAMURE S H | STORFEDANT-
DRESHMAT s FR: WBRWICK SE-

FERRAMTIsYI
HARWOIOD s JOH|
HOSTETTER A

JOMES. PAT

i KORGH ELEC--
{ABC CORPOR--
SPARTIC HU--
i ZHARF CORP--

4. Whenthe desired entry is displayed, select
it and press [ENTER] to see the entry in
full.

5. You can also press any letters/symbols/
numbers, then the most relevant entry will
be highlighted. Press [ENTER] to see the
details of the entry. (Only Telephone and
User File applications provide this
function.)

Using keywords

If you know a particular entry is in your
Organizer, but you don’t remember where, you
can use the Search command to find it.

26

1. Press the desired application key.
2. Press [SEARCH].

The Search window will open.

[ SERRCH

FIND ALL EMTRIES COMTAIMIMG:
[2nd1+[-1: SECRET OWLY
[CAMCEL 1-[EHTER]

3. Enter the name you are looking for. For
example, type SUMMER.

*  To search only secret entries (see p.84),
press [2nd] [ - ] to check the SECRET ONLY
item.

The Organizer will now display the first entry
that contains the “keyword” that you entered.



[ TELEPHORE

S0 les—Gtir.

iz s Ked th
ELBOW MUSIC-MARB

(4193505-1221

If there is more than one entry that contains
the keyword, press [NEXT] until you find the
entry you are looking for. Then press [ENTER]
when you have finished searching.

By date

You can usethe various Calendarviewsto quickly
and easily find information related to a time

and/or date.

1. Press [CALENDAR].

The calendar appears in the preset view.

—JUL 1998— F —SEP 19384
SHTWTFS| S M T W T F S |SMTHTFS

IEEENE [ 2345
5ET1B83mMII| @8 3 4 5 B 1 8] E1B83M@INE
@1I3MISIEINIE g9 o E NS IIMISIEITIE 9
19302 12223324a5 | 16 11 18 19 20 21 22 |2na212223ayasEE
263128293031 23 @4 25 26 271 28 239 |21=2@28an

ELEL [213-1521 EQ

2. Select a day using the cursor keys, then
press [ENTER] to see the Monthly Graph.

3UITVIVITITIT

d THis
3. Press [ENTER] again to see the Weekly
Calendar.
AUG

18, 1995~ SCHEDULE: =

27



28

4. Press[ENTER]againtoseethe Yearly Graph.

BUG 11 1992 CTLEY SCHEDULE: =
MTWTE » « MTWTE » « MATE » « MTWTF = -MTNTFI- « MT]

— Formoreinformationaboutusingthe Calendar
application, see p.31.

*  You can open the Calendar menu by pressing
[MENU]J to select the desired Calendar view.

Deleting Entries

Entries in the Organizer can be deleted using
either the [DEL] key or the application menu.

Deleting single entries

1. Open the desired application.
2. Select the entry in Index mode.
3. Press [DEL] on the keyboard.

A confirmation message appears asking if you
are sure you wantto delete the selected entry.

4. Press [Y] (or [N] to cancel the deletion).

Deleting entries using the
application menu

Youcanalsomake deletions using the application

menu. The DATA DELETION submenu allows you to
do this flexibly and easily.

1. Open the desired application.

2. Select the entry in Index mode or display
it in View mode.

3. Press [MENU] to open the application menu.



4. Select DATA DELETION, then press [ENTER].

EDATA DELETION

0 SELECTED EHTRY

B ALL IM THIS CATEGORY
E ALL TEL EHWTRIES

5. Select SELECTED ENTRY, then press [ENTER].

2
A warning message appears asking if you are .
sure you want to delete the entry.
6. Press[Y] (or [N] to cancel the dejghiafamountofireeand
usedmemory(seep.28)
. . te cotest o te LCD
Checking the Time a ﬁe e p13d
1. To check th 1ife, tiRre@§ beep on and off
[CLOCK]. (e p13

Usa HHIGET QI HGDOM
AT AUG 15,1992 AT AUG 15,1992

1:30

2. Press any other application key to close
the Clock application.

— For a full explanation of the Clock
application, see p.57.

Checking the Memory

The Organizer has a certain memory capacity in
which operations are carried out and data that 29



30



Chapter3
Time Management

The Organizers ~ Calendar,  Schedule, To Do, Daly

Caendar  and A (Amiversaty) appicatons
structureandmanageyourtimeeasiy,whether

et you

scheduing  gppontments of gving  reminders  about
mpotant  peope and everis.  The exlanaions and

examplesinthischapterwillgiveyouthe
informationyouneedtomakeallofthetime

management fealures  of these applications work

for youonaddy bess

The Calendar Application

Tre Cdedr mpeses te Ogazes nost ceid Uiy, I
senves as acdendar tet you can Eleence a ay tme for te
coed  die, adaso as aime manegemert uidly, indcaing
impotant  dates so that you can keep tack of your tme and
appointments. Theapplicationperformsasahighly

sophisicated ~ calender et can dsply deals o any monh RS
fromJanuary 1901toDecember2099. The Calendaralso

povdes you wih acomnvenent way of accessng, vewng and
making new eries  in the Ann and Schedule  applications.

TheCalendarprovidesyouseveralCalendarviews:Yearly
Graph,3-MonthView,MonthlyGraph,WeeklyCalendar.You
can a0 ump 0 Daly Calender st by pressing  [DALY]  key.

Yealy Graph: Teis hf o te year fom Jenay
o Je) adte secod hef  (lom  dy
to December) are graphically
displayed  on one screen  each.

3-MonthCalendar: The spedfied  month s cenered, and
the previous and the ned months are
shownontheleftandtheright,
reoechel.

MonthlyGraph: Hous ae sown as aveicd  ads,  day

of the week as a horizontal axs and

te spedied day 5 revesd
WeekiyCalendar: Thespecifiedweekisshownonthe

Soeen

31



32

Daly Calendar. Atimebarofthespecifieddayis

shown.

You can use e Caendar menuo seedt  a patticular Calendar
vew  dredl, rgadess o which vew you ae deady usig

1  Press[MENU]toopentheCalendarmenu.
2 Select VIEWS.

3 Scect te desied view in the VIEWSmenu.

*  You can aso jump © Daly Calendar by pressng [DALY]
dedy.  h te Day Caedr, Hght enety adpes
ENTER b depry  te dess o te ey,

Sceding  a dae

Fomay vew, youcansod © te pavos o ned time peiod
(nhether the net month, week, or day) by pessng [PREV] or
[NEXT, then moving te ausor © aspedic dae D sded
fordisplayinanotherCalendarview. However,another

onenet wayof sdedng  adde tet B ot onte dyy B
usingGOTOASPECIFICDATEIntheCalendarapplication

menu.

1  Press[MENUJinanyCalendarview,andselectGOTOA
SPECIFICDATE.

= CALEMDAR MEMU

0 Y IEWS

B GO_TO A SPECIFIC DATE
El DATA DELETION

Adate enty window appears.

GO TO A SPECIFIC DATE

MAD= 2151992

[CAMCEL 1#TEHMTER]

2 Ener the dae you wat © sded in te oder of month,
day, and year. Single-digit months and days should be
preceded by a ‘0"

3 PressENTER]

The sdeded dae Wl appear n the curent  Caendar  view.

*  You can pess [2d [CALENDAR|D dredy skp 0 today.

*  Youcanpress[2nd][DAILY]tojumptotoday’sDaily
Gl

*  InYearlyGraph,3-MonthCalendarandMonthlyGraph
Views,youcanpress[NEW]toopenanewSchedule
recod



Deie Calouiaing

Youcanfindanddisplayanydateagivennumberofdays
beoe o der apainbr dee

Exampe: View the calendar 60 days fom today.

1

2

Ener o te 3Monh view.
Press[2nd][CALENDAR]tomake thetoday'sdate

Pess | 60FH © sedy te die 60days n te fuue
The calendar for the comesponding  month appears,  wih
the gopopiele  dae seleced

Pess [ -] D sedy anurmber of days n te pes, [ for
anumber of days n te fuue

Ay eties,  wheher o ot tey ae regseed  as seoE,
can be accessed in Yealy Graph and Monthly Graph.

The Calendar  application menu

d
|
Gl

— SelecttheCalendarview
CALENTAR MEND (e p2)
TEWS
0 TH A SPECIFIC DATE §——— Gosdedy D apaiitr
ATA DELETION & o p)

—— Deletes  selected  Schedue

The Schedule Application

The Schedule  application alows you o enter appointments,
tmes and daes for meeings, pates adeets, adaso D
set anadam t soud pior t© or a the tme of a scheduled
entry. Thismakesiteasytoorganizeyourentredayand
manageyourappointments.Scheduleentriesareindicated

onthe Caenda’'s VYealy Grph view, 3Monhly view, Monthly
gaph view, Weeldy Calendar view and Daly Calendar view.

Seedng agedc  dae

f youwat © unp O aspedic dae © ind enies o makea
newety, you candoi eassly uwsg the gppicaion menu.

1 In Index o View modedf the Schedue appication, press
[MENU],andselect GOTOASPECIFICDATE.

Adate enty window appears.

GO TO A SPECIFIC DATE

MDY= Br15.1998

[CAMCEL 1-[EMTER 1

2 Eter te dae you want © go .

3 PressENTER)

3

33



Thefirstentryonthatdayisselectedinindexmode,or Monthlybyday
dispayed in View mode. Repeats the same day of each month (for example, the fist

Tuesday) for reguer motly evenis  on a spedic

f you woud ke t makeanewenty, press [NEW], o i you

woud ke ®© view oher enies ontet dee, press NEXT] o Monthlybydate

[PREV]. Repeats the samedae each month (for exampe, the 10h) for
reguar mohly ewens onaspedic  dae

For eampe, if you hae afveday vacaion begming on AUG
Usig the Schedule appication's Repeat funcion,  you can Ih

copy eties 0 oher days or daes wihout having © type in

eachoneindividually. Thisisconvenientforthose 1 PressNEW].

appointments,meetings,andothereventsthatareheld )

requaly. ~ The Repeat funcion can also be used 0 enter an 2 Ener 08151998 n the DATEfed

event that spans apefod of afew o afew weeks, such

asabeess tp o vecain Sk ﬁ tpes of repesing 3 MovetotheDESCRIPTIONfield.

eents  indude:

Making enies for recning  and extended  events

4 BEier te desapion Type Vacaion .

Dely
Repets onthe foovng  ore or moe days for everis tat  span 5  PressENTER]
consecuive  days.
6  Press[MENU]andselectREPEATTHISENTRY.
Workday
The same as Daly repeat, but exdudes weekends.

[ KEFERT THIS ENTET
DATE: AUG 15» 1998 ¢SATY
FONTHLY£BY DATE? |E

Weekly

Repeats the same day each week for regular  weekly events. REPEAT THIS EMTRY:

: [_alTires [ CANCEL 1L ENTER ]
Biveekly

Repeats every other week
7 Pes [V] o dyy te popwp B ten sea DALY



8 Ener the number of addiional days on which the event
Wl berepesed Anenty can bergpeded wp D 99 fimes
hts cese tpe 4@oeher  wh te ogd ey, te
eet Wl oo onfve das)

[ REFERT THIS ERTRT

DATE! AUG 1511992 ¢SATY

DALY =
REFEAT THIS EMTRY:
[_2lTmes [ CAHCEL 1L ENTER 1

9  PressENTER].
Your fveday vecaion 5 now sored

Youcanconfirmthatyourvacationhasbeenenteredby
checking the Caendar monthly view.

—JUL 1993— I———SEP 1993
SHTWTFS F S |SHMTHUTFE

IEEE [ 2345
567B89M@II| 8 3 4 5 6 1 8]6E7183M@IIE

IFIMISIEITIEIG
202 122823243526
21282930

BI3MISIEITIE
19303 12283234285
262128253031

I N - R LB Y
I6* 1 18* 19' 20 a1 2
23 24 25 26 271 28 2
ELEL [213-1521 EQ

*  To repest awy ety tet hes deady been sored,  sgedt
in Index mode, then precede from step 6 above.

* Bens ke the seoond and fouth  Thusday of each month

can be generaied by making o diferent shedue  enties
and repeaing  each ore.

Seting a Schedule alam

ASchedue dam can be set o remnd you of schedued evenis
such as appontments  and meetings.  You can set an aam for
any enty thet has asatng fme set Aams that hae been
sw sudeenf te ut 5 uned of

Ener the foloning information wih andam set for one hour
n advance:

Date Jy 16, 19%8.
Time 100 - 200 pm

1 Press [NEW]to open a new enty.
2 Eer the Dae and ten mowet the TIME fied.

3 Etr te daing tme and endng tme, each floned by
PV

Thecursormovestothealamtimefield. Alarmtimewill

automatically be set 15 minues before the schedue stating

e

4 Ener the desred adam. Type 1200 and press [PM].

35



36

* f yuwat b st te dam 15nues beoe te sdhedies
satng tme, Sp sep 4aboe ad pess nd  [ALARM]

*  Noe tat te adam Asymbol s diferent fom the bel
which appears at the bottom of the dspay to indicate
thatanyalarmalreadymarkedassetthroughoutthe
Omganzer wl sound a te desgaed  time.

5 Moe © te DESCRPTIONfd and ype Lunch wih Saby .

6 PressENTER]

Toset andam for any enty that has aready been stored,
dispay the enty in Edt modeand enter the desred alam
tme h te dam fed o pess Pd [ALARM] D sat te dam
15mies bebe te emys sag e

f te sat tme of aSchedde enty s befoe 014 and [2nd]
[ALARM]arepressed,0:00willbesetasthealarmtime

auOmeis.

Ceaing aset aam

Toder andam ta hes been st for aSdede ey, dely
the enty in Edt mode ten press [2nd] [ALARM]

SplitScreenMode

The Spit  Sceen fundion s avalkbe i te Schedie and To
Do appicaiors. Oets fudon b sseded acdeda w
be shomn on the ket  of the soeen to endbe user b choose a
sthedde dae or adue date esdly.

Selectingthe SplitScreenMode

1 Press [MENU] in Schedule or To Do application
SchedulemenuorToDomenu.

to open

2 Select SPLIT SCREENDN. (  indicates  that the option
B amly =

The Spt  Sceen fundon s onand acdendar 5 shoan on the

ket of the soeen f NEW] s pressed.  Afler pressng  [2nd]

[ ¥] te Schedde Index of the sdeced moth Wi be shown.

TheScheduleapplicationmenu

[ Seeds the Caendar view

(e p)
_ [ Gossdedy D pafodr
= SCHEDULE iEW] G @ pB)
i fo ey e
O FEFEAT THIG EMTRY Turs onte Spit  Screen
B DATA DELETION Mode. (see p36)

— Uses 0 ener eents that
ooour  regulary, o makes
aneventthatspansa

peiod o tme (e p3d)

L Sk te qek el
fr dHn e p2)




The To Do application

The To Do gpplcaiion 5 avauebe omganzaiond d © hep
you meet deadines and 0 add studue  and efidency o your
wok tet you set for youssf  Ths appicaion dons you D
Tohep you in ths task enies ae identied as TOBEDONE
orDONE.

Makingnewentries

BEies i te To Dogopcaion oen e s Desopin
fied, which you can defre  yousef  and assign  as you like,
canbeusedtomanagetasksaccordingtoproject,the

pesonel  invoved  in them, or any other goupings  you wish
D dde

Asgig pioly D eties

In the PRIORITY field you can enter anumber (1 - 5), which
ten indcaies te impoance o atesk o poed

Ener te fowing  information:
Desajpion Makecomparisonchart
217 1

1 Press[TODQ].

2 PressNEW].

The To Doenty dspay opens.

CESCRIPTION
TLE DATE
FRIORITY

TOHE
CATEGORY

MDY= 0 s 2
C1~52
& = [ & 1[5MBL1
FPERSOMHAL

3 Enterthedescription ofthe entry. Type MAKE
COMPARISON CHART.

4 Skp the DUEDATEfed and moveto the PRIORITY field.

5 Tye 1
DESCRIPTION [MAKE COMPARISOM CHART
DLE _LDATE L (T [
FRIORITY 1 (1~5)
DOHE O = [& 1[5MBL]
CATEGORY FERSOMAL

6 Press [ENTER]

The enty s now sored.

37



38

Assignng  due dates to entries

AToDoentrymustbegivenaduedate(ormonth)sothe

Ompanizer knons how dassfy  t and the Caendar  knows when
it becomes due. The due date can be entered ether by typing
in te acual dae, o by sdeding the dae fom the popup
cdendar and usng te amow keys  sdedt the desred month
and day.

Ener the fooning  information:

Desajion Saes report
DueDate Sept 10, 1998
In the To Do applcation:

1  Press[NEW].

2 Type Sakes Repot

3 MovetotheDUEDATEfield. Entertheduedateinthe
oder of the month, day, year. Type 09101998, or press
[ ¥] use PREV] and [NEXT] o dspay  Sepiember 1998,
ten e [ A][ V] [ ] [ ] ad b moed te 10h of
the month.

4 PressENTER]

* A ndex vew, al! makwl bedgpaed bese an oedee
ey (e anenty for whch te due dae hes pessed).

Checking off completed enties

Once you have reached atarget you set for  yoursef, it s a
good idea o chek of te enty as competed so that you can
ocetae ontings sl © bedoe

This operaion can be done in the To Do application, which
lets you check of atask that you have competed befoe is
due date.

Chedk of enies n the To Do agppication.

1 Seedt te ey n index mode

[11CALL FEAME ABOUT ALFHA-ISEP Z . 1992
[1]EXPEMEE REPORT iSEP 4 s1992
[2]1PREPARE FOR SEHDING iSEP 16,1993
<[ 11PAY _FOR _MOCK UP iMRR 2441997
<[ 11SALES REFORT iMAR 24,1997
<[ ZISEMD PRICE LIST TO JOHM: NHR 24,1997

2 Pess [ 4] [SVBL

Theentryischeckedoffandmarkedwith v TheDUEDATE
fieldnamechangestoDONEDATEandtoday’sdateappears
init.

3 Press [ENTER] to swich to OneData View.

* ff you misekeny check of anenty as competed, you
can uncheck the enty by pressng [ 4r] [SMBL] agan.
Honever, ¥ youdotis te ety wi besoed wihout a



due date. The To Do Index view appears.

- Onceaprect or task is completed, and you no longer *  Whenyoueditacategoryname,any ToDoentriesthat
needtheToDoreminder,youcandeletetheentry,or Eer D te cegpy ae adomeicaly updbed © el
groupsofentries,whichwilfreeupmemoryinthe the change.

Orgerizer.
TheToDoapplicationmenu
SpitScreenMode
— Opens the CATEGORY

The Spit  Sceen fudion 5 avaisbe in the Schedue and To windowsoyoucanedit

Do gpplcaios. Onets fudon b seeoed acdendar w RABTTRE] calegores

e o e B e S et o 0 oo & 8RS 1 e x o

sthede  dae o adue deie easly. B DiTA DELETION Mode(seep35)

> Forte dees o St Soeen fundon,  see p3Pb

| Shs te gek atis

Updaing the Caegoy st fr dein (e p2)

Youmaywsh © edi te namesof exsing  categones.

1 Fom the To Do appication's Index view, press  [MENU]
2 SelectCATEGORIES.

The CATEGORY windowappears.

3 Make te desied cange D the caegay kst

4 Press [ENTER b soe te edied enty.

39



40

The Ann (Anniversary) Application

The Ann (Anniversary) application makes it easy for you o
keep tack of annual events, such as weddng anniversaries
and bithdays  of fiends, relves  and busiess  assocates.
One entered, the daes of amual evens ae dspayed on the
Calendar, gving you penty of waming to prepare for them
wel n adane emy yea.

TheAnnapplicationmenu

= AMM MEHL
b YIEWS
B _DATH DELETIDH4|—| fﬁeeleds ANNLie  or ANN2

S te gEk  elis
fr dein (@ p2)



Chapter 4
Creating Your Own Database

This chapter describes using the Tel
(Telephone) and User File applications.
These two applications are actually
identicalinthe way thatthey function,
except that they have different default
file and field names designed to handle
different types of information. The
flexibility of these applications allows
youtomanage awide range ofinformation,
fromsimple address book to an extensive
restaurant guide or even a listing of

your important business contacts.

The Tel Application

The Tel application stores the names, telephone
numbers, and addresses of business clients,

TOmMpanies, personat-friends amdso on.
Updating the Category list

You may wish to edit the names of existing
categories.

1. Fromthe TEL application’sIndexview, press
[MENU].

2. Select CATEGORIES.
The CATEGORY window appears.

3. Make the desired change to the category
list.

4. Press [ENTER] to store the edited entry.

The TEL Index view appears.

41



42

*

Whenyoueditacategoryname, any TEL entries

tomatically
updated to reflect the change.

the CATEGORY
— Forthe detall t'O'SPl%%rbssoymmnedt e
p.17 category  names.

Sk te gEE alis
)

The Tel application menu

TEL MEHU
%HTEGDRI

Al ES
B DATA DELETION

The User File Application



The User File application allows you to manage
different information. Each entry comprising
16 text fields. Note that you can rename the
file name and the field names according to your
preferences. See p.43 for more information on
customizing this application.

Customizing the User File Application

You can customize the User File application in
the following four ways:

Category: Youcanupdatethe category list.

Fiterame—Yotreanrenarme the file name of
your choice.

Fields: You can change the field names.

Sorting order: You canspecifywhichfieldsare
used to sort the entries displayed
in Index mode.

Updating the Category list

You may wish to edit the names of existing
categories.

1. Fromthe USERFILE application’sIndexview,
press [MENU].

2. Select CATEGORIES.
The CATEGORY window appears.

S—Make—the—desired——Thange to the category
list.

4. Press [ENTER] to store the edited entry.
The USER FILE Index view appears.

*  When you edit a category name, any USER

FILE entries that refer to that category
are automatically updated to reflect the
change.

Changing file name
1. Press[USER FILE]to startthe application.
2. Press [MENU], select FILE NAME.

The FILE NAME window appears.

Current
e rame

43



44

LCAMCEL T-TEMTER T

[FICE RAHE [ USER FILE

3. Change the file name according to your
preferences. (upto 10 characters). Letters,
numbers, and symbols can all be entered.

4. Press [ENTER] to store the new name. (or

[CANCEL] to cancel any changes and leave
the original file name.)

Configuring fields

1. Press [USER FILE] to open the application.

2. Press [MENU]J, select FIELD NAME.

The FIELD NAME window opens.

[~ TIELD W&HE eI~ EHER]
FIELD 1 THIELD 1

FIELD = FIELD =

FIELD = FIELD =

FIELT 4 FIELD 4

FIELD 5 FIELD 5

FIELD & FIELD &

FIELD 7 FIELD T

FIELD FIELL

3. Move to the desired fields and change them
as required.

Enter the new name (up to 12 characters). The
name can contain letters, numbers, and symbols.

4. Press [ENTER] when you have finished. (Or
[CANCEL] to cancel the changes and leave
the fields as they were.)

Modifying the Index display and the
Index sort order

You can set up a different Index ]ormat for the':|eu

User File application, designating threefields ¢ 5 pe displayed
you want to display in Index mode. The \¢s&ichentyin
File application also allow you to define thelndexmode.

way in which your entries are sorted in Index

mode. You can specify which of the displayed

fields should be used as the sorting key.

For example, in the User File application, you

might decide you want your Restaurant list
(initially configured as USER FILE) to be
displayed by NAME, CUISINE and NUMBER
respectively in the Index mode. Also you might

want your Restaurant list to be sorted
alphabetically first by NAME, (as opposed to

the default, which is by CUISINE only, so that
forrestaurants, the names are displayedin the

order in which they were created).



1. Press [USER FILE] to open the application.

2. Press [MENU], select INDEX ITEMS.

The INDEX ITEM window appears.

IHDEX 1 CUTSIME

IHDE= 2 HAME
IHDEX 2 HUMEER

@ppns the CATEGORY
winflowsoyoucanedit

—— EdigtheFlename(see

3. InINDEX Hi By toheefieldt thsmes (see
field name thetyewwantio|be digfyed
inthe firstfield of the Index m dean’%!}% —

sorting key.

If the desired fields are not al

andthelndexsortorder

(e p4)
displayed,

use [PREV] and [NEXT] to scro!

Hoetweldsaghs.edc  enties
fr dbn = p2)

4. Press [ V¥ ] or [NEXT] and use the same
methods to enter INDEX 2.

5. Press| WV ] or [NEXT] and set INDEX 3.

6. Press [ENTER] when you

have finished (or

[CANCEL] to cancel the changes).

The Indexviewreappears with the entries sorted

by Name.

The User File application menu

45



46



Chapterb
Memo

ThischapterexplainsthefeaturesoftheMemo

appication,
utity.
processing

the Oganzer's besc wod processig

Capebity

n a hendhed

powerful
device.

word

The Memo Application

The Organzers ~ Memoapplcation povides  you wih a smpe
yet powerful  means of recording  information, from meeting
notes to memorandums and letters.

Before reading this chapter, be sure you have read Ediing
Tedmigues in Chaper 2 More advanced ediing feares are
used in ths chaper. Besure you have a good understanding
o te Omanze's basc eding pooedues  before  beginning
o use the Memoapplcation.

Creatingdocuments
1 Press [MEMO]to open the application.

TheMemoapplicationopensinindexmode.

2 Press[NEW].
[ HEHD:

47



3 Tye in the fdowng keter (ressng [ ] © moweb a TheMemoTitewindowthenappears.

rew e}
5 Tye nhte e Lla b FAak.

Jy 10, 19%8
Mr. Fank Smih 6  PressENTER]
Chairman
ABCCo.Ltd. The enty is then sored and dspayed in View mode.
Therk you for your fax of Juy 5h, 1998 regadng the Apha Memoenties are soted for dspay accoming o ther il
Rgd aphebeicaly. Theeoe  you can id ot te desied ey as

Weegee tet & B oo diick D asner yor quesions  about easy as possbe,
our newpoed popely  based on te avaldbe  information.

Wew recsve the poper dooumenion wihin e nedt week Tumingwordvvraponandoff

Ths shodit cause any desy I our prodoion - soheckdes Wod wep alomeicaly  moeset wich Wl ot & oo te

edd aine D anewlne, peening wods fom beng spit

Soeel whenyou ype. Ths aows you © e B¢ wihot haig ©

C oty o (e % DD R s o mep

legém'wm hgerfosrmumdeappng oo funcion is on. There maybe tmes, however, whenyou want
o um of te wod wap fucion.  This can be done for each

H ool aty.

ToTo_ 16, 15954

r. Fronk Smithe

EIB'% i Eg?nf bl 1  InindexorViewmode,pressf]MENU].

§eur Mr. Smithid

[Thank =ou for @our fox of Jula Sths 1338

2 Select WORDWRAPON.

A willnowappearnextto WORDWRAP ONwheneveryou
lew the applcation menuin Edit  mode.
4 Pes [ENTER] whenyou hae fished  enieing  the it vew n

48



*

Totumwordwrapbackonforanyentry,repeatthe
procedure.The v nexttoWORDWRAPONwillnolonger
appesr.

TheMemoapplicationmenu

TunnsWORDWRAPonand
H4'_| of (e a0w)

S gede els B
debin  (se p20)

=MEMO MEHL
0--WORD WRAF
B _DATA DELET

{uls]
10

49



50



Chapter6 The Calc (Calculator) Application

Desk Accessories e Ot s 2 g hih
calouiations. The Cac  applcation aso povdes suppot  for
costsaing pice  makup and magh  caakions. In addion,
t hes apowefd  aurencytnis converson fundion

TheOrganizer'sdeskaccessoriesareasetof

valuableutiitiesforeverydayuse. TheCalc Thee ae tur di ; ) hte Gt axic
(Caleuiator) can perfom  calouiations on figures and the applcation aways opens wih the most recenty  used
entered by usng the number keys. The Clock can by

simuitaneously dspay the day, dae, and tme i ’

ay wo des o yor doe TS deper podls * To moebemeen te dfeent  caisr  modes, ether
d te romen  yured b epy U e d fee press[CALC/ICONV]repeatedyuntithedesiedimode

vay el AE0rS appears, or select VIEWSfrom the calculator menu and

then sdect the desied mode. n

1 Pres [CACCONV b sat e appicaion

CRLCULATOR

 —

2 Performthe calculationusingthe numericand

mathematical symbol keys on the keyboard, just as you
woud wih aregier eedoc calouir.

51



ToquittheCalcapplication,simplychangetoanyother D & te em
gpplcaon by pressing  the comesponding key.
* The ineger pat of te calouiaion resut s exceeds 12

*  To der anenered vae, pess [CCE] oce Todear an dgs (@ ouh caodein 5 ddaned)
Example: 4567890123[x]456[=]

*  Calculations ae peformed in te oder of eny, not 208295789608 s dspayed wih E
accordng to algebraic  operator  precedence, e, the whch idcaies  tet te ouwh st 6
calcuiation 8+2x3is peformed as 8 +2) x3nat 8+ 208295789608x10
@x3 Tk b |8 assfr arglr exoc b (e. 2082957896080

*  An Mshoan on te dgpay  indcaes  tet avele 5 Soed *  The negr pat o te cdobion et eces 24 dos
in the calculaiors memoy. Press [RCM] twice 10 dear
thememory. *  The ineger pat of the numerical value in the memory

exeeds 12 dgis.

* Pes [p]la B Deae te bt dit typed
*  Anumber s dvded by ‘0.
*  An Eshom on te dspay indcates anemor, usuady an
overfow  emor  (wvhen no more digis  can be displayed). CostiSeling piceMakup  and CostiSeling
Whentis  heppens, te cacidor wl  wsiely o any 5 - -
shepet ipt wi te er k& dewed  pess [COH pioeMagn  calouions
D & te e

The Calc  applicaion provides auseful funcion  for making
* pess [ ] dage te sgn o adgiyed  vale markup and margin - calculations, based on figures that you
sy va te keyboad Theweyit woks s smpe  you ener
— Fo fuher omaion onoher cloblr opedions  see two of the vaues that you dready know for ether the cost,

P4 sding pice o makupimagn, and te cadoior  woks out
and dpays e missng vabe. For exanpe,  you enter the
WhenEappears ot adte sdhg poe t W © yute peoriege  makp
o magn based onthose two vaues. I you ener the seling

Whenay of the fdowng  steios oo, e emor  indcator pice adte makp oo magn, t W © you e oot

Eis dspayed and calcuiaions are suspended. Press [CCE|



1

2 Use [ A][ V] o [PREV] NEXT] to moveto the felds
whose values you aready  know, and enter the values.

3

Themsig vae & dayed

*

Press[CALC/CONV]severaltimesuntilthe COST/

S.PRICE/MARKUPdisplayorthe COST/S.PRICE/IMARGIN

dspay  gopears,  as requied,

COSTASELL "HARGIM CALCULATION
Enter a_number in 2 ofthe 2 fields.
Fress [S0LVE] to calculate the Zrd
field. Pres= [7] to clear o field.

COST {7
SELLIMG PRICE L
MARGIH %3 {7

Pess [SOLVE| 0 cdodae  the missng vale.
n te gpopee  fed

Note that you must move out of a field
justenteredavaluebeforethecalculationcanbe
performed.

Recaoiny sy dieert  \aes

OnceyouhavemadeaMark/Margincalculation,youcan

recaodgle  usng newvaues wihout haing © sat fom the

begnning.

1 Movetowhicheverfields(sjwhosevaluesyouwantto

*

change, and enter the new values.

Pes [CCH D dear te axles o afed beoe eneig

in which you have

a new value.

2 Moe b the fed whose newvaue you want O calcuiate,

adpes [ ?] D indee e misg \ale

3 Press [SOLVE]

Therewvale 5 cdoled  and appears n the fed.

Settingthenumberofdecimalplaces

Whenusing the CostSeling
priceMargin
o dedmal paces used N calaukions

h eher  CosfSdig piceVakup
calcuiator mode:;

1

2

priceMarkup
calculator,
5 0o 2

Press[MENU],selectDECIMALPOINTSETTINGS.

Skt the dested sefing  and press [ENTER]

The dested number of decmel ponis i appied

*

Note that whenno decma points are used (e

and Cost/Seling
you can choose whether the number

DECIMAL

PONT: O sseoed)  pesig e deamd port key wl

havenoeffectbutanynumbersenteredsubsequently

wl betesied asiieges For eampe tdpng 1275 wi
be tested as 1275, which wi produce avery diferent

chln et

0’(11152ig ptﬂﬂkﬂjﬂ IIEII

53



Calculation examples Converson  function

TheOrganizercanbeusedtoperformconversionsbetween
different armendes ad uis o lengh, aea, voume, mess,

Calculation Example Operation Display (answer) temperature ad energy. There are 3 converson index groups.
e a2 a2 “ The fist  index goup comprises  eight cumency  conversion
Constant (34 + 57 — 34 [+]57 [—] The addend o1 screensinwhichyoucansetandedittheexchangerates
45 | 57 = becomes a constant. rself -n,E d.‘fﬂ’ wo ndex have H
45 -1 102. yoursel. ; I groups v preset  conversion
(Subtraction and division are 0 ol m :
performed in the same manner.)
68 x 25 — 68 [x] 25 [=] The multiplicand 1,700. -
becomes a constant. Changlngheajrrencyrate
68 % 40 — 40 [—] 2,720.
Percentage [Whatis 10%of 1200 [x] 10 [%] 20 1 Press[CALC/CONV]wiceuntitheConversionindex
2007
What percentage |9 [+] 36 [%] 25, i i f
et pere displayappears. Selectthedesireditemandpress
Add-on _|What results from [200 [ 1110 [%] 220. [ENTER] to corfim.
a 10% increase of [(or 200 [x<] 10 [%] [+] [=])
2007
Discount Wh}atc;s 500 agter a|500 [—] 20 [%] 400 COMVERS ION
20% discount? (or 500 [x] 20 [%] [—] [=])
[Square root \/’25,9 — 25 [ 19[=] [\/’] 4. CURREHCY |
Pow.er [ 4 [ X1 [1[-1[x1[—] 4,096. RATE= 5.25
Reciprocal [1/8 — 8[+]1[=] 0.125
Memory [Summation Clears the memory before
performing any calculations. ﬂ
[R.CM] [R.CM]
25 x 5= 25 [X]5 M 1] 125M ———
—)84+3—  [84[+]3[M—] 28M
+)68 + 17 — |68 [+]17 [M +] 85M
(Total) = [RCM] 182k Forexample,youwanttosetoneCanadiandollarequalto
Temporary [R.CM] [R.CM] . 045 pounds Sering:
memory 14 [M +13[x]2[M —] G-M
(14— 3 x2)x |52 [—]85 [x] [RCM] [=] 136. .
(52 35— 2 Pess [EDIT n oder o dange te rae




Amaximumof seven characters  can be entered on each side.

CONVERS ION ELLT]
s CURRENCY il 5  PressENTERwhenyouhavefinished(ofCANCEL]to
RATE= 6. 25 cancel  the changes).

f you wart 0 st anaher ocurency exchange rae, sat  agan
fom stp 2 above. You can use each cumency converson  at
any tme once it has been set

3 Pes [CCH D da te agd =@ i Tren enir te

e 06 Performing  a conversion

*  Make sure that a maximumof 10 digis can be entered. For exampe, you wart o fid ot howmaylies thee ae in

10 gdos.
COMUERS TOM ECIT
L, CURRERCYH 1 Press[CALC/CONV]twiceuntittheConversionindex
RATE= B.45 dspay  appears.

2 Press [PREV] or [NEXT] o movetrough three  conversion
ndex goys utl you fnd  outtheunitsconversionof

volume.
4 Pess [ A] o moeto te curency namefed and then
changewhatyouwant. CONVERS ION [2-31
inch L=]11] 2
[ M.
Example: * 8.9144: LEHGTH
pe: G -STRE mile + ki 1., E893344: LENGTH
Eein Li
CORVERS I0M EDLT s 578531 YOLUME
CURREHCT M I.gal + 1 4. 545631 YOLUME
C§ + STRE_
RATE= 8,45

3 Seded gd —| and then press [ENTER]

55



4 Ener 10gdons  and ten pess [A»B] b conet i TheCalcapplicationmenu

= CALCACOHY MEMU .
b YIEWS SEBE te by
B DECIFIAL POINT SETTINGS magh  cosissrakp -

conversioncalculator
mode.

The ansner 5 dspayed  under the unt rae

COWVERS ION

VOLUME s
a0l k1
RATE= 3.78541

3854 |

f you want to know how many gallons are equa t 10 liers,
pess [A «B] key o denge fom gd =1 © ga «I .

uns  of lengtharea/

Sets the number of dedmal
paces  (see p53)

The method of convering  cumendies,

56

massftemperature/energy is the sameas above.
Trefdonng e dons te coneson fados et ae pest
n you Omganze.
CONVERSION UNITS FACTOR
Currencies User Specified User Specified
Length inch-cm 2.54
feet-m 0.3048
yard-m 0.9144
mile-km 1.609344
Area acre-m? 4,046.86
acre-ha 0.404686
Volume gal-l 3.78541
l.gal-l 4.54609
fl.oz-ml 29.5735
I.fl.oz-ml 28.4131
Mass 0z-g 28.3495
Ib-kg 0.45359237
Temperature °F -°C (°F -32)x5/9
Energy cal-J 4.18605
hp-kw 0.7457
PS-kw 0.73549875




The Clock Application

The s bukn dok nmakest possbe na oy © kowte
cored fme addaie n yor aea, but a0 © kowte ime n
aoher dies o ay regon aoud te wold The Cok 5 wsed
as the reference  tme by the Calendar, Schedule, and To Do
goadcaions. h addion © tee fauss daigt saig e
(OST) can be enabed for any cty your designate, for those
couies that use an anual Dayight Saing Time adusiment

Asanad © nemaiord heess adtad te Ogazer &
st o dgy te tme n ay dher dy you doose ed  te

Wold Gy) aswd asyor owmndy (e Lod ay)

To vew the Clock, smpy press [CLOCK]

HEW YORE
UsA

LONDOH
UNITED KIMGDOM

AT AUG 15.1992

1:30en

SAT AUG 15,1992

: 30 e

Changng the Local diy

Thelocd dy & te dy sdeded ®© povde te locd  tme
Whenyou it wse yor Omgarizer, te deak Lod dy B st

as NewYok To change this  seting:
1 Press[MENU]toopentheClockmenu.

2 SelectCHANGELOCALCITY.

A dds gpeas Thearely seded dy b a te @
dte B Thedes ae Bed n dtebed ade by aourty
and then by cty name.

CHAMGE LOCRL CITY

Hit ansg kew for more cities.
[d] to setsreset if cita observes DST.

SA

B HORFOLK =)
B ORLAHOMA CITY | USA
@ OMeHA SR

[ CAMCEL 1-[EMTER ]

3 Tye te is  Her o te reamed e couty n whth te

Bt dy 5 baed (o eande [ you weried D st
San Fandsco,  you woud type Ufor Unied States)

Then use [PREV] and NEXT] 0 dspay the dy you wart

4 Ue [ Alad[ V] onunber 1o 4 sded ady Yo n
canalsouse[PREV]and[NEXT]tomoveupanddown
thelig.

5 I te sceced dy omsaves Daigt Saig Time, press
[] D e t&

This advances the Local tme by one hour. Asymbol appears
besde te dy D indeae tat dayight saing fme hes been
.

6 PressENTER].

The Clodk window appears  briedly, shoning te newlocal diy.
The ime & auiomaicaly adisied

57



* Ceaan oouties W  bedbeided as dons 3 Pes []o[p] D idae weher youwat te ime
shomn in 12 or 24hour fomet

Federal Repubic of Gemany GERMANY,F.R.

PapuaNewGuniea PAPUAN.GUINEA 4 Move to the LOCALDATEfeld. Enter the cument month
CzechRepublic CZECHREP. adday n o dgis adte year n for dgs  Youcan
Repubic  of Tindad  and Tobago TRINID.&TOB. ao st the doe bypessing [ V] O dspy e pop
DominicanRepublic DOMINICANREP. upcalendar.(Use[PREV]and[NEXT]todisplaythe

French  Polynesa FR.POLYNESIA desied moh, ten [ Al [ V] [ ] [ ] D noebD te
Unied Arab Emirates U.A EMIRATES arert )

Unted Sites of America USA

YoucansetanydatefromJanuary1st,1901toDecember
* Couty addy namesin te B adter mchbive ime 3ls, 209
dieences ae aurert  as o Juy 1997
5 Moe b te LOCALTIME fed, ener te curent tme and
Seting the tme and date pess [AM] or [PM] (for AMor PM). Besue o ener a0
befoe  a sngedgt hour o minue erty.

1  Press[MENU]toopentheClockmenu.

6 Press [ENTER] (or [CANCEL] to cancel the changes).
2 SelectADJUSTTIME/DATEandpress[ENTER].

The tme and date are now stored.
The ADJUST TIME/DATEwindowopens.

*  Becase te Oganizer  auomaicaly aduss  te tme afer

ROTUST TIME-DATE te Locd dy & denged you shoud sded te Locd dy
CITY HEW YORK beloe sting te tme and dae
COUNTRY usA
TINE S¥STEHW | N 24
LOCAL DATE MeD-Y= 8-15-1998 (SAT) *  Changingthesettinginthe TIMESYSTEMfieldalso
LOCAL TIME :11:364 changes te tme dspay fomat for al the Omganizers

[CAHCEL 1-TENTER] fimeseied applcaions ad fondons,  such as Sdhedle.

Thewindowhasthreefields: TimeSystem,LocalDate,and
Loca Time.



Cheddng the tme in ady

Youcan ind out te tme aywhee in te wold usg te Cock

applcation by sseding anoher dy, caded te Wold dy.

Seedng ady aste Wodd dy wl dgy te tme n tet

cty as wel asthe Local oty whenyou press [CLOCK]. The
use the

Organizeralsoshowsyouthetimedifferencebetweenthe
Omarizer, the defak  Wold dy & London

To change the Word ciy:

1 Press[]MENU]toopentheClockmenu.

2 Select CHANGEWORLDCITY.

AR o fou des gpeas Theewl bete 6dis

eoerly sseoed o deded te dme n The curenly
Wod dy appeas & te o o te B

you most

CHRMGE HORLD CITY

Hit ans kew for more cities.
[d] to set-reset if cita chserwes DST.

1% LOMDON { UMITED KIHGDOM
B CAYEMWHE i FREMCH GUIAMA
B TOEYO i TEPAH

0 FRAHEFURT i GERMAMYF. R,

[ CAMCEL 1-[EMTER ]

3 f tedy youwat o sged asyor Wold dy 5 onte
H sked t adten pess poosed fom sep 6beon f
g e te i He o te culy aig te B
daty.

AE dds gpas Jd asfr te LOCACYE d des
nts B ae n aebeicd oder aoody D couty neme

Use [PREV] and [NEXT] © dspay the dy you wart
4 Sekt te desed dy.

5 F Daigt Saig Tme OST) & obsened by the sskoed
dy pef ] bidee t&

Asymbd gppears besde te dy, indcaing thet DSThas been
.

6  Press[ENTER].
Thedy 5 sdeded asthe Woid dy and the window doses.
The Cock window briefy  appears,  indicating the tme in the

skoed  Wold dy.  Thetime dieece e D te Lol
dy b dgphlyed beow te Wod dy ime

59



60

Dayight Saving Time (DST)
Assgnng DSTto a cly

Desyeing Daigt  Saig Time OST) fr ady auomaicaly
s te e for tet dy aehor ded of B Eglr e

1  Press[MENU]JtoopentheClockmenu.

2 Selecteither CHANGELOCALCITY or CHANGEWORLD

CITY (& doesnt mater which you choose).

3 Seect the dested dy usng [ Al [ V] [PREV] ad
[NEXT],

4 Pes [

Asmid ayess © te Bt o te dy, iddig  ta DSTe
h et

5 PressENTER].

Todeassign adlys DSTseting,  smpy folow the above
procedure  and press [ <] again (this toggles DST between
o ad o).

EnablinganddisablingDST

OreDSTs asyed D ady, t emes need ul t B de
assgned. Rater than having t deassgn DSTfor each ciy

Separaiely, you can simply  dsabe the Omanze's DSTieaiue
i, wih ten gpdess 0 d des whn te Ogaizr When
these dies swith back © DST, you can shply reenabe  te
faue wihout haing © dange ay dys  enty.

1  Press[MENU]JtoopentheClockmenu.

2 SelectENABLEDST.

3 The curet DSTseting (enebed o dsabed) & incicaied
by atick Seect ENABLEDST change the seting.

WhenDSTisdisabled,theDSTsymboldisappearsfromthe
Cock digpay.

Dy d aams

Onceyou have set andam, it wil sound a the appoprate
timewhethertheOrganizeristumedonoroff. Whenthe

oganzer 5 on fiat the bobom of te dgpay indcaes  that
aydam tat 5 st Wl soud a the gopopie . e

Theremaybetimeswhenyoudonotwanttohearanyofthe

set aams. Youcan dsabe al Schedue alam sounds easly
wih adge opeaion

1  Press[MENU]threetimestoopenthe TOOLSmenu.

2 SelectALARMSOUNDON.

The fdsappears  flom the dspay. Al adam sounds ae now



wumed of e mauwbe aam wl soud, ud  you use te
above procedure o tum them on again by reselecing ALARM
SOUNIDN. Honever, each aam wil il be dispayed  when
t reaches is st ime, een whente i s tumed of Ths
meansthealarmsoundsaredisabled, butnotthealarms

themselves.

TheClockapplicationmenu

Sets te tme and dae

= CLOCK MEMU

B BRAHEL ohACEITy _I_
El CHAWGE WOELD CITY S te bdl dy
E--ENABL =

I— Ses te wold dy

Turs a DSTsetings on
ad

61



62



Chapter7
Expense Function

TheExpensefunctionisaneasywaytotrack

expense  information for the traveling business
peson. Each recod  can conian e caiegay,  deie,
amount,paymenttype(AMEX, Visa,MasterCard,

Dres Cub, dek cash o wwo aher types o your
choce), saus  and a desaiption of the expenses.
In  addion, the EXPENSHREPORDpion alow you
D see te DAl epenses for asge day o for a
ceen  peiod

Entering expense record

1 Press [EXPENSE] to open the appication.

The Expense application

opens in Index mode.

2 PressNEW]
Ablank fom opens in Edit mode.
[EXFENSE
CATEGORT FERSOHAL
TATE MeD-Y=08-16.-1998 (FRIY [
ARFOUHT [T
PEYFMEMT TYPE (AMEX
MEMD
STATUS TO BE SUBMITTED

3 B te die n te ader o moh, day, year
[PRI

date 08101998, or

degpy  Augut 1998, ten use [ A [ W
to moveto 10h of the month.

pess [ ¥] use

-2
AZ
—=
A4S

[EXFERSE

CATEGORY
DATE

AMOUNT
PAYMENT TYPE
HMEMO

STATUS

PERSOMAL ™™ T W T F S
S ) ot e

2 3 45 B 18
AMEX 9101112 13 M I5

IE 1 I8 18 20 21 &2
TO BE SUEN 23 ay a5 26 21 28 23

4 Press [ VW] o [NEXT] o moveto the Amount field



64

5 Type in the amount 100.

*  The expense amount can be up to 10 digis induding  up
0 o dedma places.

6 Moe D te Paymet Type fidd Press [ Y] D sgedt  the
Oesed paymert e Pess 18 © seed te desed iem

SelectAMEX.

7  MovetotheMemofieldandusethekeyboardtoinput
the desaipion o te epense

Forexample: TypeinCarrentalat ABCRENTALSERVICE

8 Moe b te Sais fd Pes [ V] b ssed  te desied
dails mode. Pess 14 0 seed

Select TOBESUBMITTED

9 Pes [ A] o PREV] b moeb te Caegay fed  Press
[ V] © stedt the dested caegoy. Press 18 o choose
Em

SelectBUSINESS

[ERFERCE
CATEGORT BUSTHESS
IATE MDY= /101998 (HON)

AMOUMT BE, 88

PAYMENT TYPE :AMER

MEMO Cor rental ot ABC REMTAL
SERNICE

STATUS TO BE SUBMITTED

10 Pess [ENTER] b soe the enty.

The message “‘Sored!”  appears  briedly. Theenty & now siored

and displayed in view mode.

[EXPERGE

EUSIHESS
AUG 18. 1993 (MOM

AMEX
Cor rental ot ABC REMTAL
SERVICE

TO BE SUEMITTED

166,86

Press[ENTER]or[CANCELJtoswitchtolndexmode.




Expense Report

Asummary is a colection of records in the EXPENSEREPORT
mode. Dally or Perod expensesummaries for entre  records
or for each payment type can be obtained.

*  Recods marked as secret are not induded
i te SECREfuncion i on

in summaries

* f  an ingppoprieie Ge B eneed ([ earpe an endg
e whith 5 ealr  ten te saing  dde), o b
wil  be madeand zero wil be displayed, so be sure to
aker te coed  daes

*  Press[2nd][EXPENSE]tojumptoExpense Report
tdn  dedy

Summarizing exense records for aspeciic  date

To summarize al records in the Business category for AMEX
on Aug 15, 1998, for example:

1 Press [EXPENSE] to open the appication.
2 Press[MENU]toopentheExpensemenu.

3 SelectEXPENSEREPORT.

Abark fom & dspayed

[EXFENSE REFORT
CATEGORY ik ALL * =
FERICT iFROM  iM-D-Y= 0 r
iTO HUET
PAYMENT TYPE %+ ALL #
STATUS i ALL #
TOTAL:

4 Pess [ ¥] 0 sdect BUSINESS.

5 Pess [ V] o NEXT] ©b moeto te Peiod feld — Enter
the FHom dae or te To date.

Type in 08151998.

6 Move to the Payment Type field. Press [ ¥ ] to select
AMEX.

7 MovetotheStatusfieldandselectTOBESUBMITTED.

8  Press[ENTERwhenyouhavefinished. Theday'sAMEX

epene ol & dggayed
[EAFERCE REFGRT
TBUSIMESS

CATEGORY
DATE (AUG 13,1998

FAYMENT TYPESﬁMEX
STATUS :TO BE SUBMITTED

TOTAL: TROCY D

65



66

Summaizing expense records for acefain  period

Forexample,youwanttofindoutthetotalamountofall
expenses fom Juy 14 to Aug 14, 1998

1 Press [EXPENSE] to open the applcaton.
2 Press[MENU]JtoopentheExpensemenu.

3 SelectEXPENSEREPORT.

Abark fom s dspayed.

4 SelectBUSINESS.

5 Pess [ ¥] o NEXT] o moveto the Peiod fed — Enter

the From and To date.

Type in 07141998 and 08141998 respectively.

[ERFENSE REPORT
CATEGORY TBUSINESS
FERIOD FROM  :MoDeY= 71401998
iTO tMADAY= Be14.1998 F
PAYMENT TYFE i+ ALL *
STATUS i* ALL *
TOTAL =

6 Movwe o the Payment Type field and select AMEX

7  MovetotheStatusfieldandselect TOBESUBMITTED.

8 Press [ENTER] whenyou have finshed The el  expense

amountforthespecifiedperiodiscalculatedand

[EXPENSE REFORT
CATEGORT {BUSTHESS
FERIOD IFROM 1JUL 14s1

292
iT0 TAUG 1415992
PAYMEMT TWYPE (AMEX
STATUS iTO BE SUBMITTED

TOTAL: ST80°Y 0

Enteringandchangingcategoryandpayment
e sgs

In the CATEGORIESand PAYMENTYPEreference  lists, there
are 12 types of categoies and 8 types of payments. You can
change the order of these exising  categoies and payment

typesoruseanoﬂ]ernameorentersomenewnames.

1 Press [EXPENSE] to open the application.
2 Press[MENU]toopentheExpensemenu.
3 Select CATEGORIESorPAYMENTTYPE.

4  Make any changes as you like.

5  Press[ENTER]tosavethechanges(or[CANCEL]to
cancel the changes).



Expenseapplicationmenu

— Opens the CATEGORY
window so you can edi  the

caegoy  (see abowe).
=ERPENSE TEML
0 ERTRENT Tire Opensthe PAYMENTTYPE
H EXPENSE REPORT ;
O _DaTA DELETION——] window 0 you can edt  the

payment type. (see above)

— Seeds e Bpense Repot
frin

Sbs te gak elis
fr dbin (@2 p2)

67



68



Chapter 8
Features and Utilities for Added

Power

In addition to its basic functions,

the Organizeralso provides awide range

of utilities and features to give you
even greater control over your
information. This chapter introduces
and describes these features, which
include text cutting, copying, pasting

and many more. Most people will not
need to use all of these features on a
daily basis. You can pick and choose
from among them to find the features
that best suit your current task and
your own way of working.

In general, Schedule, To Do, Ann,
Expense, Tel, User File, Memo
applications share the features

explained in this chapter, while
exceptions are clearly noted.

Copying or Moving Blocks of Text

The Organizer lets you cut, copy, or paste
blocks of text using the keyboard. The first
step in cutting, copying, and pasting is to
select the block of text you want to work with.

Text that has been cut or copied is stored on
the unit’s internal clipboard. Only one block
of text can be stored in the clipboard at a
time, and it will remain there until a new
block of text is cut or copied. There is no
limit to the number of times you can paste the
same text from the clipboard.

1. Select an entry in its application’s Index
mode then display it in Edit mode.

2. Make sure the cursor is placed at the start
of the text you want to select.

3. Hold [ 4> ] down while moving the cursor
across the desired text to select it.

4. Press[2nd][CUT]to move the selected text

69



to a new location (ie. remove it from its
original location).

Press [2nd] [COPY] if you want to make a copy
of the text (and leave the original text
unchanged).

The selected text is stored in the clipboard.

5. Press [ENTER] if you want to store the
original entry with any changes you have

made (including moving or copying the

selectedtext), or press[CANCEL]todiscard
allthe changesyouhave madetothe original
entry. Note thatevenifyou press [CANCEL],
the text you selected will remain in the
clipboard for you to use.

6. Openanentryinwhichyouwanttoplacethe
text.

7. Press [2nd][PASTE].

70

The text you selected is now pasted into the
new location.

8. Press [ENTER] to store the amended entry
with the pasted text.

*  Pasted text is inserted into existing text
regardless of whether the insertion or
overwriting mode is selected. However, by
highlighting some text before pressing [2nd]
[PASTE], it can be replaced with the pasted
text. Thus you can easily replace one block
of text with another by highlighting it
before pasting.

Copying or Moving Entries

The CUT/COPY/PASTE operations provide a quick,
convenientway for you to copy or move an entire
entry to another location. Entries have to be

in the same file and same application.

1. Select an entry that you want to copy or
move in Index mode.

2. Press [2nd] [CUT] if you want to move the
entry. A message will ask if you are sure
youwanttodelete the entry fromits present
location. Press [Y] to proceed (or [N] to



cancel the operation).

Press [2nd] [COPY] if you want to make a copy
of the entry.

3. Press [NEW] in the application you want to
move or copy the entry to.

4. Press [2nd] [PASTE].

5. Make any necessary changes to the moved/
copied entry. Press [ENTER] to store the
entry when you have finished.

The entry you selected is now moved or copied
to the new location.

Special Characters

The Organizer has a list of 153 symbols and
accented characters, suchas“&”,“?”,and “/".
These symbols and accented characters can be
easily accessed and inserted into an entry.
Selectingany ofthese special charactersinserts

it at the cursor’s current location.

1. When entering data or editing an entry in
any application in Edit mode, position the
cursor where you want to insert a symbol or
special character.

2. Press [SMBL] on the keyboard.

The Symbol window appears.

[ HEAN= lodoo = ToFics TR
If 9oy find an identical item la" m*
povertised at o lower delivers Frijpy ge
b locol authorized deoler send us (ne @3
jpd. We’ll motch the Frices rFlus 3ilks
biou 50% of the difference gz o crdB% O#
toward wour next purchose Cur to F .

3. Press [PREV] or [NEXT] until you see the
character you want to enter.

4. Press numeric key “0” - “9” to get the
selected symbol.

The symbol window closes and the selected
character is entered at the current cursor
position.

5. Ifthesymbolyoujustselectedisanaccent

mark ( =, =~ =, ror ). Type the letter
for which you want that accent mark to be
used.

*  When you next open the Symbol menu, the
characteryouselected willbe selected again
asthe default. The Organizer automatically
displays the ten characters most recently
selected from the Symbol menu in its first
page, making it easy to quickly access
characters that you use frequently.

71



72



Chapter9
Using the Optional Peripherals

Your Organzer is aponefu pockelsze  computer
wih  buitin funcions  tat makeit possbe
accomplishabroadrangeoftasks. lthasthe

by D amed D de Ogaies ad ey
datatodesktopcomputersusingdatatransfer
facilities,whichareaccessedthroughthe
PERIPHERALS menu. This chapter provides
descriptionsandexamplestogetyouupand

unng quddy  wh these

The Peripherals Menu
— Seis up daila exchange wih
PCs(see p78)
= FERIFHERALS
E EEI%%E UHIT TRAMSFER— Transfes  data wih other
B SELECT FOR 0Z-630/0Z-640/0Z-650
Omanzes  (see p77)
— Colgues i taslr O
fromotherOrganizersor
PCuviainfrared port,
DockingStationorcable
(e p74

73



Transferring Data

Thee ae saed was D faser nonmdin - wheher pedic
entriesorentirefiles-betweentheOrganizerandother
andotherSHARPOrganizers. Inthisway,youcanbackup

yor nomaion © guad agagt e f o oopy nommaton
s thet you or someore e can wok wih & on acher device
Asummay of tansier  devces,  tansferabe data, adids D
whch ataser devee s most sied & povded h te Bbe
below.

Transfer device Transferable data and|Peripherals
direction of transfer |required
(—:sent from
0Z-630/ 640/ 650,
< received in

OZ-630/ 640/ 650)

Most suitable task

Another OZ-630/ (Single entries, entire |4 pin cable
0Z-640/ OZ-650 [files/applications IRDA

Organizers.
(see p.74 and 77) |-

-—

Exchanging data
with other OZ-630/
640/ 650
Organizers

YO-400 series, -~ 4 pin cable Can only receive
'YO-500 series data

Organizers.

(see p.77)

Personal — Docking Station or |PC

Computer <« IRDA synchronization
(see p.78)

* Oy OZ60 Ogrizr hes te o o ifaed ek

*  DependingupontheSHARPorthircHpartysoftwareyou

*  The Aup poner of funcion
fansfer  modes.

(e pl2) & dsabed i d

Whentransfering daa fom oher models, ony enies n a
mode (application) supportedonthe OZ-630/640/650
Omganzer  can be sent

Transfering between two OZ-650 Organizers

Datacanbetransferreddirectly betweentwo OZ-650

Ogaizs Ve te laed pot S etes o d te etiss
in an applcation can be transferred in te Schedue, To Do,
A, Memo, Expense, Tel and User Fe  appications.

The tansfer  procedure  differs  accoding  to whether  single
eties o compee s ae D be taskred

* Pes [ON] & ayime © nerygt ad cancedl  a transker.

* Mg awmss te dpy Eus O te qumn ey
wsed before the tanser  pocedue  was begun.

* Nopephed daves ae equed D taser  dda va te
faed pot Hoew, Maed tasls ae ey e
by ambent condions  which may interfere wih ts type
o tanser. Comeding te wo uis dedy uwig te 4
pn cdbe Wl emue anoe eEbe  tasker See p76



P

el

Thee 5 o hadnee ssp noved  iaed tasers

Adf you ol wet D taser dge emes wyg d  [GET
ad [2d [SEND, tere s no soiwae setup ether  d you
hae © do iy 5 st wpte uis popely o tey ue te
smepeh @ 4bdon) Ford dher niaed taskes fdow
the procedure  below.

1 Press[MENU]Jfourtimesonbothunitstoopenthe
PERIPHERALS menu.

2 SelectSELECTPORT.
Asubmenuopens.
3 S R

4 Pae te wo Ogazes sote ter iflaed pos ae
fadng each oher and are no more than 80 cmapart

*  Duing fansers, donat keae te cover moe ten tree
gqaes omnatit w ey te aed fasE

*  When transiening enie  gppicaions o fes o eties
maked as secet,  boh Omanzers must be unloded  (see
3

*  Add det suigt

*  Keep te iaed pot deen wh asof dy dch D on
te pot cold case ataser © ©

*

Athough infared  tanser  requies o specal  hadnare,
t 5 ey deed byarbet codios adoher fdos
such as exemal  light,  weak batteries, large  transfer
dsence, ftasker age, e Asarsd, whe nfeed
faser B vy aonveet, tee 5 asiog  kehood o
doia tenser  falue, nonpee deia tansier  (missing
data)orothererrorsoccurring. ltistherefore
recommended thatyou check the received data

toogly  der ek e rfaed  fersen

Tader Sge  enis

Ste eis  on be tsered

n d goeEios

1 Tum onboh Organizers.

2 On the sendng Organizer,
send.

3

4 Press [2nd]

seect the ety you want o

Press [2nd] [GET] onthe receding  Organizer.
[SEND] on the sending Organizer.

The sseced enty i tarsered  and appended © daia i the
gopopee  gppcaion

*

You can a0 tanser  sige enies  usig  UNIT TOUNIT H
TRANSFERIinthePERIPHERALSmenu. Instep3, after

opening  the  same applicaion as onthe sendng  Omganzer,
selectGETDATA(APPEND)ontherecevingOrganizer.
Then,instep4,selectSENDSELECTEDENTRY onthe

sendng  Organizer.

75



76

Transiening d emes n an gppcaion
Al enries in Schedue, To Do, Amn, Memo, Expense, Tel and
User He applcaions can be ransiered

1 Tum onboh Organizers.

2 Open the same application on each Organizer.

3 Onthe recevng Ormganzer, press [MENU] four times
openthe PERIPHERALS menu. Select UNITTOUNIT
TRANSFER.

Asubmenuopens.

SUMIT TO UMIT TRAMSFER
0 SEHMD SELECTED EWTRY e

B SEHD_ALL IH THIS MOD
B GET DATA (AFPEHD

4 SelectGETDATA(APPEND).

5  OnthesendingOrganizer,pressfMENU]Jfourtimesto
openthe PERIPHERALS menu. SelectUNITTOUNIT
TRANSFER.

Asubmenuopens.

6 SelectSENDALLINTHISMODE.

A enties

n te godein ae taskred

For more reieble  daa transfer, you can comnect two OZ-650
Oganzes uwig te opord 4 pn cabe

Tost pte Ogazes fr cda taslr  Va gion  pot

1 Tun of boh Ogaries

2 Opn e cowr of he 4ph e jck on each Orgarizer
3 Py exhedd te cbe b te pk oneach Oganizer

4  Tun on boh Omanzers.

5  Press[MENUJfourtimestodisplaythe PERIPHERALS
menu.

6  SelectSELECTPORT.

7 SelectOPTIONPORT(4-PIN).



To consenve batiery power, dscomnect  the cable as soon
as ataser 5 ocompeed

The[GET]and[SEND]keysareusedonlyforinfrared

transfers, notforcabletransfers. Youmustusethe
PERIPHERALSmenuto tansfer  data via cable. Using the
[GET]and[SEND]keysalwaysinitiatesaninfrared

transfer, regadess o te sdedion  for SELECTPORTOr
whether o not the cabe s comneded.  (OZ650 only)

8 Transfer te daa by foloning  the same menu procedure

as for te niaed tanser  shown on p76.

Exchanging data wih other Organizers

YoucanreceiveinformationfromotherSHARPOrganizers.

However, OZ630/ 640/ 650 Omganzers cannot hande graphic
el fom oher Ogaizer mods Ths tpe o tasker requies
te ooiord  cabe

H  s=p

1

Tun of boh Omganzers
Open te cover of te 4pn cabe jpk on each Omganizer.

Pug each end of the cable ino the cable jack on each
Omgarizer.

To consenve batiery power, dsconnect  the cable as soon
& ataser s compeed

Transfening data,
1 Tun onboh Organzers.

2 On OZ630 640/ 650 Organizer, open the appication
whch you went © receMe the daia

Ori;_/_da]a oorr%_porﬂing
receMng  Omganzer wl  be tansered (regardess
gpplcations wee sseded onthe sendng  uni).

3  On OZ630/ 640/ 650 Organizers:
Press[MENU]JfourtimestoopenthePERIPHERALSmenu.
SelectUNITTOUNITTRANSFER.

Asubmenuopens.

SelectGETDATA(APPEND).
Amessageappears,informingyouthatthe Organizeris
attemptingtomakeaconnectionandreceivedatafromthe
sedng ik

4 Onthe sendng unt

Press[MENU]andselectPERIPHERALS. SelectUNITTOUNIT
TRANSFERthen select the prefered  SENDopton.

in

to the applcaton selected  on the
of which

Repeat the seps above for a  gpplcaions you wert o import

o your Organzer.

77



78

ff you ssect COMPUTERNK (8PIN) and pracise  UNIT
TOUNITTRANSFER,analert“Youmustchange PORT

ety w o be dykyed

Afler  transfering an Bpense recod t OZ-6300Z-640/
Oz680, te err iy  Ewl bedglyed N te Amout
fd o te eeMy ut T te da h te Amutid o
anBExpenserecordinotherSHARPOrganizerisover8

dgts

Atter  transfening aToDorecod to OZ6300Z-640007Z-
60 1 2 3 4 5w besownin te Poly fd o te

BBy ut  Eegedey ftredante POy & o
anToDorecod in aher SHARFOmanzer s 0, 1, 2 3 4
Oher daaces suh as59 AZ o, ec Wl rubeiwm

ote Poy B o te edig  ui

Symbos ke QHAHAAAQOAEE-aEY . +2ulscoalnIprd
Al Sadsfi= o | * [njg inother SHARP Organizer
cannotbetransferredto OZ-630/0Z-640/0Z-650

Omanzers and space Wl be shomn in te receving  unit
eeed

After  transfening a Memaecord to OZ630/0Z-64000Z-
650 from other SHARPOrganizer, noting wil be shown
ante TE B o te exiyg  ut

After  transfening a Memaecord to OZ630/0Z-64000Z-
w bedglyed n te de &

Thee ae somecher restidions. See p7d

Exchanging Information with a Personal Computer

UsingSHARP'soptionalOrganizerLinksoftwareandcable
package or certain  thid-party sofware  packages, you can
exhange daia wih apesond oompuer.  Cefan  sofware Wl
alov you b exchange dala wih apersona computer via the
Oganzers iflaed  pot wsg te oiod  IDA niefece o
te Doddg Saon Ths nelest posdbe o earpe D ue
te ut whenousde your homeor ofice,  ten bBEer tanser
the daa you have entered on the Ormganizer to your deskiop
COMpUter.

Tosep te Ogazer for use wih te Ogazer Lk
1 Mde sue te uit b urned of

2 For ifered ftanser  (or  OZ650 modd o), set up the
Ogaizr  wih te IDA ek

For doddng safon  transker, pug te Ogenzer b te
DockingStation.(SeetheOrganizerLinkmanualfor

3 Pess [ON}

4 Press[MENU]fourtimestodisplaythePERIPHERALS
menu.

5 Sded Rior ifaed taser (o OZ680 modd o) o
COMPUTEENK (8PIN) for dodking saion tensfer  fom
SELECTPORT submenu.



6 Set POUNK Points to remember when using
*  You can a0 press [2nd] [MENU] o access the PCLINK. peripherals

Whenusng Omganizer Linkk sofware  desgned for  an Organizer
oher then OZ630 640 650 Organizer:

TH COMPUTER L INK
NC-PCELIHK READYT

* Data in applcations that are not compatble wih the

[ORT %o auit. Omarzer  Lik camut  be tarsred
Whenreceving daia flom an Oganzer  oher  then OZ6300 640/
YourOrganizerisnowreadytotransferdata. Consultthe 650 Organizer or whenusng an Organizer Link designed  for
OrganizerLinkmanualregardingsubsequenttransfer another  Organizer.

procedures.

Press [ON] at any tme to et te PCLnk mode. f you leave
the Organizer in PCLink mode, more power is consumed from
the bateies  ten usud, ad the auo power of fudon  does
not work

To consenve  bettery  power, aways press [ON] b leae the PC
Lk modeas soon as you have fnshed  transfening daa.

*  Ory dan n appicaiorsinodes cen be tansered.



80



Chapter10 The Start-Up Display

Personalizing Your Organizer TeOgrer ondgly hee bin  gati

You may choose one of the three buitin backgrounds o be
dspayed a satp  (wen the Omganzer s tumed on).

Nowthet you have an understanding  of al of the .
Owres s adb qedn  Bs de a Seedrg  te satp  dyky

lookatthevart ysyoucanheusiomizethe 1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthePREFERENCESmenu
Otprizr D st pesordl  peeencss enties '
canbemadesewreﬂ]yrg-ughpasswordprotedion selectSETSTART-UPDISPLAY.
andbymarkingthemassecretandalargefont

vew can be sseced  for te Oganzers  dgpay.

Quert sdedon B ideaied by atk

["SET STRRT-UF DISPLAT
'ﬂ'eOgam des abd O‘ﬁl,lﬁ/ o b ates STHRT-UP d-Globe-Share Loao
adgeeos It B D dde ik aies  win B Airrlans
vaious  gpplicaions as seae,  ad ten erdbe te B MWorld Maor
LOCKORGANIZERoptionwithinthePREFERENCES m HOHE
menu.

2 Pess 14 o sded the desied badkgound



Setting the Owner’s Information Locking the Organizer

TheOwner'sinformationcomprisesyouname,addressand The Organizers ~ LOCKfuncton  allows you to keep selected
number. informationinyourOrganizersecurebylockingitwitha
1  PressMENU]wicetodisplaythePREFERENCESmenu. seoet canot beamessed uii te Ogazer 5 uloded wsig
the Password.  Individual enies  can be maked as seoe, <0
2 SelectSETOWNERINFORMATION. thatonlysomeonewhoknowsthepasswordcanaccessthem
by unoding te Omanzer. Making enies as secet has no
The ausor sats  n the NAVHeE. eed wi te Ogaizr b bded
3 Ener your name, ten pess [ W] o [NEXT] TumingontheLOCK
ThecursormovestotheNUMBERfield. 1  Press[MENU]twicetoopenthePREFERENCESmenu.
4 Ener your number, ten press [ W] or [NEXT] 2 SelectSECRETfromthemenu.
ThecursomovestotheADDRESSfield. The SECRET submenuappears.
5 FEir yur Ul addes 3 SelectLOCKORGANIZER.
*  Pes [ ] b moete dat o te et e The LOCK ORGANIZERwindowappears promptingyouto
ener a password.

6 Press[ENTER]whendone.

Tore in a Possword:

FPlease enter Pusswnré 030int

Thiz will =et o
Faossword and h1de all

secret entries. [CAMCEL 1-[EMTER ]




4 B awypesswod wpb skeen daedes g Leters
andnumberscanallbeused. Thistextboxiscase-
aretreateddifferently. Thepassword“SHARP” for
example,isdifferentromthepasswords“Sharp”or
Sap

*  Chooseyourpasswordcarefully. lfyouforgetyour
passwod, there s noway b bypass te Secet funcion
o ener anewpassword wihout losng al data marked
asSecret ltisstronglyrecommendedthatyouusea
password that you wil aways be abe t remember, but
which oher peope wil be unabe © guess

5 Retype te passwod b comim and then press [ENTER]
tostorethe password (or[CANCEL]tocancelthe

Qpergion).

Al eies malked as seoet troughout e Oganzer Wl then
be hidden and wil not be accessble  uni  the Organzer is
unocked by gvng the corect  passaord.

Amessage gppeas waming you not o foget the passwod.  ff
you have any doubt about whether or not you wil aways be
dbe D ecd ts pesswod wie t© downmadkesp i n asde
pee

6  PressENTER]

@appeas onte dspay,  indcaling thet any nfomation you
mak as secet Wil now be hidden.

MarkinglunmarkingentriesasSecret

You can makk or unmark any enty as secet in Edit mode.

1 Open te appicaion ooanng te ety you wart © mak
& e

2 Dy te ey n Bk moce

3 Press[MENU]wicetodisplaythePREFERENCESmenu,
selectSETSECRETSTATUS.

* f te Omgenzer has been loded (which hides al secet
enties), an enty which hes just been maked as secet
w  behin ogher wh d o s etes @ noe
nomain, se te net sedon).

Accessing  Secret  enties

Entriesmarkedassecretarenotshowninanyofthe

Organizers  dispay modeswhenit is locked, and cannot be
accessed wsng any of the seach methods. Tobe abe © recal
ad aooess ot emies, e Ogazr must it be unoded

1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthe PREFERENCESmenu.
SelectSECRET.

TheSecretsubmenuappears.
2 SelectLOCKORGANIZER.

83



84

Awindow appears, promping  you to enter your password.
3 Ener your pesswod exady as you regsiered it

4 PressENTER].

f te pesswod B cored, @ dsgpeas

f te pessvod & noored, amessage appears  indcaiing s

5 Afer uwldig the Omganzer, access any enty you wart
usng the nomal procedures.

* f youfoget your pessnod, youwl ot beade © uodk
the Omganzer and acocess your secet  information. f tis
happens, you wil have to delete al enties maked as
st Forafl egadn o what b dof s oous

see p&b.

- Youcan pess [SEARCH ad then pess 2d [ -] b frd
oy those enties marked as secet once the Organizer
5 uwbded (e p2)

Automatic  Relocking

Once a password  has been registered, even if you unlock the
Organizerusingtheprocedureabove,theOrganizerwill

adomeicaly bk Bf ehime ywun it on Ths adoreic
rdok feare poeds your secet dala N case you foget
reock the unt The featre remains in efed aslong as a
pessnod 5 regstered. Todssbe ts feare, the pessnod
must be deleted once the Organizer is  unlocked.

Youcan akso lock te Oganzer yousef a ay ime
1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthePREFERENCESmenu.
2 SelectSECRET.

The SECRET submenuappears.

3 SelectLOCKORGANIZER.
@apeas, indcaing et te Oganzer & nowloded.
Changingordeletingthepassword

Toregisteranewpassword,thecumrentonemustfirstbe
desed

1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthePREFERENCESmenu.
2 SelectSECRET.
The SECRET submenuappears.

3 SelectDELETEPASSWORD.

DELETE PaSSHORD

Enter Qour password:

Thiz will delete wour
Fossword.

[CAMCEL 1-[EMTER ]




4 Eier you passwod exady as you regsered i

5 PressENTER]

Amessage appears  indicating thet the Omanzer 5 unoded
Enties that were marked as secret can be accessed unil a
newpassawod s registeed (0 regster  a new passwod, use
the procedue for Regstering  apassaod on p82).

f you foget your password.
ffyou have fogoten  your passaod, the ony wayyou wil  be
D

doe 0 ddee t adootne © use the Seoet fudon B
oeee d enies maked as seoet

1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthePREFERENCESmenu.
2 SelectSECRET.

The SECRET submenuappears.

3 SelectDELETEALLSECRETDATA.
Awamingmessageappearsaskingifyouaresureyouwant

o dee al te secet enies.  f you hae fogoten  your
password, you have no choice but to proceed.

4 Pes [Y] odke d soet emes Ths Wl ten dow
you o enter a new password.

85



86

Changing the Calendar Display Format

The Omanizer s you change te defak  Caendar dspay ©
oneyoufindmoreconvenient. Therearetwoaspectsto

changng the dspay.  seing te weekdy fomet, and seting
the date fomat Youcan use these opions O set up away of
woking tet  you prefer.

Seting  the weeky fomat

You can set the Threemonth  view in the Calendar  appication
D showte weeks n eiher aSundayo Sauday foma  (his
s te defa) o aMondayb Sunday fomet

In the Calendar applcation:

1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthe PREFERENCESmenu.
2 SelectSETUPWEEKLY FORMAT.
Asibmenu appears. The cnent seing 5 indcaied by aick
3 Sced te desed fomet

The Threemonth  view is then dispayed  accordingly.

Seting  up the date format

Amost a Oganzer  gpplcations reque adde © be enered
a somepont The defaut fomat for date enty s “MMIDD/
YYYY, where MMs the twodigt — month, DDis the two-digit

day of the monh and YYYYs the fourdgt year. The detie Wi

bedisplayedas“MMMDD, YYYY”,whereMMMisthethree-

character  abbreviation for the month name. However, you can
choose instead 1o have the date entered in the fomat ‘DD.
MM.YY YY" whichwilthenbedisplayedintheformat‘DD

MMM YYYY”.

For example, in MMDDNYYYfomat, the date Juy 4th, 1998
wil be enered as 07041998° and dspayed  as “JUL 4, 1998
Hovever n DD. MM YYYYiormet, the samedae wil  be entered
as ‘04071998" and dispayed  as ‘4 JUL 1998

1 Press[MENUJwicetodisplaythePREFERENCESmenu.

2 SelectSETUPDATEFORMAT.

Asubmenuappears. Thecurrentselectionismarkedwitha
tikk

3 Sced te desed fomet



Selecting the Large font view

See te Ogaze’s dyky & fy s you mayind te
dgpyed Homeion esser D rad Tt B deged Mo abige
ot vew

n generd,  a of te Oganze's  applcaions ecet Cock
G Cobtlr, Byene Rgot gk shae s el
ff you wart © change te soeen © bealger fot vew, ust
press [ a=A] key onthe keypoard. K you want to resume i,
pess [ A=Al agan

87



88



Appendices

A. Resetting the Organizer

A strong impact, exposure to an electrical field, or other unusual
conditions may render the unit inoperative, and pressing the
keys will have no effect. If this occurs, you will have to press
the RESET switch at the bottom of the unit using a pen or
similar object to be able to continue to use the unit.

A condition that makes the unit inoperative may erase some
or all of the data stored in memory.

Do not use anything breakable, anything with a sharp tip
or anything that might break to press the RESET switch.

Attresetoperation

If the unit still fails to function after it has been reset using the
procedure above, you will have to reset it using a slightly more
complicated procedure:

1. While pressing and holding [ON], press and release the
RESET switch.

A message appears.

2. Press [N].

*

Do not press [Y] in step 2. Doing so will delete all data in
the unit.

89



B. Battery Replacement

General guidelines

The Organizer uses the following type of battery:

Size/Model | Qty. |
LRO3 (L30) | 2 |

| Use | Type |
[General operation | Alkaline batteries |

There are some extremely important points to remember when
installing new batteries:

*  Replace the two operating batteries at the same time with
new batteries of the same type.

Caution:

*  Keep batteries out of the reach of children.

*  Remove batteries from the unit when they become weak
or when the unit will not be used for a long period of time.
Leaving weak batteries in the unit may cause battery

leakage and damage from corrosion.

* Do not dispose of batteries by fire as they may explode.

Replacing the operating batteries

The Organizer detects two low battery levels which are warning
and fatal. When the batteries is in warning level, the symbol
appears at the bottom of the display. In fatal level, the organizer
will turn off automatically without indication.

If the symbol still appears or nothing is shown, replace
both of the operating batteries immediately.

1. Turn off the Organizer.

2. Set the battery replacement switch on the bottom of the
Organizer to REPLACE BATTERIES (a red dot will appear).

3. Slide off the operating batteries cover.

4. Remove the old batteries by pulling the ribbon tab.



Insert the two new batteries on top of the ribbon tab, taking
care to position them correctly according to the plus (+)
and minus (-) terminals, as shown below.

Replace the cover.

Set the battery replacement switch to NORMAL
OPERATION.

If nothing happens when you press [ON]:

*

Setting the battery replacement switch to REPLACE
BATTERIES shuts off power to the unit. Check that the
battery replacement switch is set to NORMAL
OPERATION.

Repeat the above battery replacement procedure step by
step.

After following the above battery replacement procedure,
the LCD contrast setting which is set by user will be back
to its default mode.

91



92

C. Specifications

Model

Display

0Z-630/02-640/0Z-650

239 x 80 dot matrix liquid crystal
display plus LCD flag

Electronic unit section

Applications

Memory capacity

Calendar, Schedule, To Do, Anniversary,
Telephone, User File, Memo, Expense,
Expense Report, Clock, Calculation,
Conversion.

0Z-630: 256KB

(User area: Approx. 210Kbytes)
0Z-640: 512KB

(User area: Approx. 464Kbytes)
0Z-650: 1MB

(User area: Approx. 971Kbytes)
Schedule application capacity:
Approx. 2860 entries (0Z-630) / 6560
entries (0Z-640) / 13980 entries (OZ-
650)
Tel application capacity: Approx. 2780
entries (0Z-630) / 6390 entries (OZ-
640) / 13590 entries (OZ-650)
These capacities assume the following
average entry sizes and only apply
when all the available memory is
committed.

Maximum data size
per entry

User interfaces

Other features

Calculator digits

Functions

Clock

Crystal oscillation frequency

Accuracy

Display information

Time system

Schedule: 32 characters/entry

Tel: 16 characters/entry in the
name field
12 characters/entry in the
number field

Approx. 2000 bytes

Keyboard

Secret function, data transfer, search
function, help function, et al.

12

Addition, subtraction, multiplication,
division, constant, square root,
percent, memory calculation, cost/sell/
margin calculation, cost/sell/markup
calculation, conversion calculation.

32,768 Hz

Average variance per day, 1.5 seconds
(at25°C/77°F)

Year, month, day, day of the week,
hours, minutes, AM/PM, city names.

12-hour or 24-hour



Other functions

Display of date and time for various
cities around the world.
Enable/disable daylight saving time.

Peripherals and data transfer interface

IR transfer

Cable jack

Common

Power

Power consumption

Battery life

Up to a distance of approx. 80 cm.
(only OZ-650 Organizer has this function)

4-pin connector
8-pin Docking Station connector

Battery:
3V = DC, alkaline batteries
(LRO3 x 2)

0.3W (0Z-650)
0.25W (OZ-630/640)

Battery life may vary depending on

usage.

Operating batteries:

* Approx. 70 hours (2.3 months of 1
hour continuous use per day).
Continuous display at an ambient
temperature of 23°C (73°F)

Approx. 65 hours (2 months of 1 hour
continuous use per day). Using the
Backlight for 2 minutes per hourly

Backlight life

Operating temperature

Dimensions

Weight

Accessories

use at an ambient temperature of
23°C (73°F)

Approx. 55 hours (1.8 months of 1
hour continuous use per day).
Using the Backlight for 2 minutes
per hourly use and searching for 5
minutes per hourly use at an
ambient temperature of 23°C
(73°F)

Backlight life may vary depending on
usage.

If the Backlight is on for 10 minutes
per day (eg. 1 minute 10 times a day),
the brightness will be reduced by half
after 10* years (at an ambient
temperature of 23°C and 65%
humidity).

* This figure may vary depending on

the surrounding environment.

0°C to 40°C (32°F to 104°F)

Open  153(W)x155.2(D) x 17(H)mm
Closed 153(W)x 84.6(D) x 20.8(H)mm

0Z-630/0Z-640 : 2049
0Z-650 : 2109
(including batteries)

Alkaline batteries LR03 x 2, operation
manual



94

Index
A
Accessing
Secret entries 83
Alarms
Schedule 35
Allreset 89

Ann(iversary) application 40
Application 14

Opening 17

Keys 6
Assigning

Due date 38

Priority 37

Auto power off 12

B
Backlight 13
Battery
Installing 7
Life 93
Operating 90
Replacement 90
Blocks
Copying/moving 69
Working with blocks of text

23

Calc(ulator) application 51

Date calculations 33

Calculations

Examples 54

Performing 51

Date calculation 33

Conversion 54
Cost/price/margin calculations 52
Cost/price/markup calculations 52

Calendar application

Setting up the initial display 86

Calendar view

Daily 31
Montly 31
Selecting 32
3-month 31
Weekly 31

Caring for the Organizer 4
Categories

To Do application:
Category list 39

Changing

(see also customizing)
Large font view 87
Calendar format 86
Local city (Clock) 57

Checking

Current time/date 28
Memory 28
Timeinacity 59



Checking off To Do entries 38
Clock application 57

Copying
Blocks of text 23, 69
Entries 70

Cursor 22

Customizing

Index display 44
User File application 42

Cut 23,69,70
D
Daily view 32

Date calculation 33
Date format 21
Setting 86
Daylight Saving Time (DST) 60
Assigning to a city 60
Enabling/disabling 60
Decimal point setting 53
Deleting
All Secret entries 85
Single entries 27

Text 23

Using the application menu 27
Display

Setting LCD contrast 13

Symbols 15

Display modes
Edit mode 19
Index mode 18
View mode 19

E
Edit mode 19
Editing Techniques 21
Editing
Categories 39
Entries 21
Error indicator 52

F
Fields 21
Finding entries 24, 48
(see also Search)
By date 26
Using keywords 25
Using the Index mode 24

Font

Changing large font view 87
H
Help 16

Index 16

95



96

|
Index mode 18
Infrared transfer
Settingup 75
Noteson 75
Initialize 8
Installing
Batteries 7

K
Key beep 13
Keyboard 15

L
Local city 10, 57
Locking the Organizer 82

M

Marking entries as secret 83
Memo application 47
Memory check 28

Menu 14

Application 33, 36, 39, 40, 42, 45, 49, 56, 61, 67

Peripherals 73

Tools 29
Monthly view 31
Moving

Blocks of text 69

Entries 70

N
New entries
Making 20, 37, 47, 63

o)

Organizer Link 78
Overwriting text 23
Owner information 9, 82

P

Part names and functions 6
Password
Deleting/changing 84
Forgotten 85
Registering 82
Paste 24,70
PC Link 78
Peripherals menu 73
Pop-up listmenu 14
Power
Auto power off 12
Turning on and off 12

R
Replacing
Operating batteries 90



S

Schedule alarms 35
Clearing 36
Setting 35

Schedule application 33
Scrolling the display 24
Search
(see also Finding)
By keyword 25
By date 26
Search function 24
Secret function 82

Selecting
Calendar views 31
Date 32
Display modes 18
Setting
Clock 10, 57

Date format 86
LCD contrast 13
Local city 57
Weekly format 86
Owner Information 9, 82
Password 82
Schedule alarms 35
Start-up display 11, 81
World city 59
Setting up
Calendar’s initial display 86
For data transfer 74, 77
Split screen mode 36

Start-up display 11, 81
Setting 81
Symbols
On the display 15
Entering 71

T

Tel application 41
To Do application 37
Tools menu 29
Transferring data 74
Between two OZ-650
Organizers 74
With an Organizer other than OZ-650
Points to remember when 79
Single entries 75
Viainfrared 74
with a personal computer 78
Turning on/off
Key beep 13
Power 12
Setup display 11
Word wrap 48
Typing intext 22

u

Unlocking the Organizer 83
User File application 42

7

97



98

w

Weekly format 86
Weekly view 31
Wireless interface 74
Word wrap 48
World city 59



PRODUCT SUPPORT

Sharp Electronics Corporation is dedicated to serving
Customer needs. Please fill out and send the enclosed
registration card so that we can keep you up-to-date as new
products and services become available.

If you have read the ORGANIZER operation manual, but you
still require product support, you can:

Call a Sharp Representative
800-BE-SHARP

Visit our Web Site
http://www.sharp-usa.com

Call our Fax-On-Demand Service
630-378-9853

Send an E-mail

CompuServe account: 75300,3260

America OnLine account: SHARPWIZ
Internet account: pdasupport@sharpsec.com

Engage in forum discussions
CompusServe (type Go Sharp)
America Online (type Keyword Sharp)

Fax your questions or comments
630-378-9987

Write to our Customer Assistance Center
1300 Naperville Drive

Romeoville, lllinois 60446

To: Wizard Help

99



100

LIMITED WARRANTY

SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION warrants to the first consumer purchaser that this Sharp brand product (the
“Product”), when shipped in its original container, will be free from defective workmanship and materials and agrees that it
will, at its option, either repair the defect or replace the defective Product or part thereof at no charge to the purchaser for
parts or labor for the time period(s) set forth below.

This warranty does not apply to any appearance items of the Product nor to the additional excluded item(s) set forth below
nor to any product the exterior of which has been damaged or defaced, which has been subjected to misuse, abnormal
service or handling or which has been altered or modified in design or construction.

In order to enforce the rights under this limited warranty, the purchaser should follow the steps set forth below and provide
proof of purchase to the servicer.

The limited warranty described herein is in addition to whatever implied warranties may be granted to purchasers by law.
ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR USE ARE LIMITED
TO THE PERIOD(S) FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE SET FORTH BELOW. Some states do not allow limitations on how long
an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.

Neither the sales personnel of the seller nor any other person is authorized to make any warranties other than those
described herein or to extend the duration of any warranties beyond the time period described herein on behalf of Sharp.

The warranties described herein shall be the sole and exclusive warranties granted by Sharp and shall be the sole and
exclusive remedy available to the purchaser. Correction of defects, in the manner and for the period of time described
herein, shall constitute complete fulfillment of all liabilities and responsibilities of Sharp to the purchaser with respect to the
Product and shall constitute full satisfaction of all claims, whether based on contract, negligence, strict liability or otherwise.
In no event shall Sharp be liable, or in any way responsible, for any damages or defects in the Product which were caused
by repairs or attempted repairs performed by anyone other than an authorized servicer. Nor shall Sharp be liable, or in any
way responsible, for any incidental or consequential economic or property damage. Some states do not allow the exclusion
of incidental or consequential damages, so the above exclusion may not apply to you.




THE WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM
STATE TO STATE.

Your Product: Electronic Organizer

Warranty Period for this Product: One(1) year parts and labor from date of purchase.

Additional items excluded from Any consumable items such as paper, maintenance cartridge, ink cartridges
warranty coverage: supplied with the Product or to any equipment or any hardware, software,

firmware, fluorescent lamp, power cords, covers, rubber parts, or
peripherals other than the Product.

Where to obtain service: At a Sharp Authorized Servicer located in the United States.
To find out the location of the nearest Sharp Authorized Servicer, call Sharp
toll free at 800-BE-SHARP.

What to do to obtain service: Ship (prepaid) or carry in your Product to a Sharp Authorized Servicer. Be
sure to have proof of purchase available. If you ship or mail the Product,
be sure it is packaged carefully.

TO OBTAIN SUPPLY, ACCESSORY OR PRODUCT INFORMATION, CALL 1-800-BE-SHARP.

101



